ASSOCIATION Brussels, 16 May 2024
BETWEEN (OR. en)
THE EUROPEAN UNION
AND TURKEY

The Association Council

UE-TR 4805/24

NOTE

From: Mr Dennis REDONNET, Deputy-Director General for Trade, European
Commission

On: 14 May 2024

To: President of the EU-Turkey Association Council

Subject: Investigation concerning possible circumvention of the anti-dumping

measures imposed by Commission Implementing Regulation (EU)
2021/1930 on imports of birch plywood originating in Russia, by imports of
birch plywood consigned from Turkiye and Kazakhstan

I have the honour to inform you that the Commission has sent to the Mission of Tiirkiye to the European
Union the enclosed copy of the Regulation concerning circumvention of the anti-dumping measures
imposed by Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/1930 on imports of birch plywood
originating in Russia, by imports of birch plywood consigned from Tiirkiye and Kazakhstan.

In accordance with Article 46 of Decision No 1/95 of the EC-Turkey Association Council of 22
December 1995 on implementing the final phase of the Customs Union, I hereby inform the Customs
Union Joint Committee that the Commission decided to extend the anti-dumping measures on imports
of birch plywood originating in Russia, to imports of birch plywood consigned from Tiirkiye and

Kazakhstan, following an anti-circumvention investigation.
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I take this opportunity to renew to the President of the EU-Turkey Association Council the assurance of
my highest consideration, and to assure you that you will be kept duly informed of any further

developments.

Yours sincerely,

(e-signed)
Denis REDONNET
Encl. Note Verbale and Official Journal
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- Ref. Ares[2024)3464829 - 14052024

EUROPEAN COMMISSION

m Direciorate-General for Trags

NOTE VERBALE

The Directorate-General for Trade of the European Commission presents its compliments
to the Permanent Delegation of Tiirkive to the European Union and has the honour to
inform that the Commission has decided to extend the anti-dumping measures on imports
of birch plywoed originating in Fussia, to imports of birch plywood consigned from
Tirkive and Kazakhstan.

A copy of the relevant Regulation published in the Official Journal of the European
Lnion 15 enclosed for your information.

The Directorate-General for Trade of the European Commission takes this opportunity to
renew to the Permanent Delegation of Tiirkive to the Evropean Union the assurance of its
highest consideration.

Brussels, 14 May 2024
TEADE/G3/APCL (2024)3044465

Permanent Delegation of Tiirkiye to the European Union
AVENUE DES ARTS, 36-38,
B-1040 BRUXELLES/Belgique

Encl. Official Journal

Commission europésnne, B-1045 Bruxelles /| Europese Commissle, B-1045 Brussal - Belglum. Telephona: [32-2) 253 11 11.

ANNEX

- Electronically signed on 13/05/2024 14:46 (UTC+02) in accordance with Article 11 of Commission Decision (EU) 202152121
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Official Journal
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of the European Union L series

2024/1287 1452024

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2024/ 1287
of 13 May 2024
extending the definitive anti-dumping dury imposed by Implementing Regulation (ELT) 20211930 on

nnpomofbrchpl}'wmdungmmgm Russia to imports of birch plywood © onﬂgn.cdﬁum'l‘m‘h}"c
and Kazakhstan, whether declared as originating in Tiirkive and Eazakhsran or not

THE ELUROPEAN COMMISIIOMN,

Having regard to the Tresty on the Functioning of the European Uniom,

Having regard to Regulation (EU} 2016/1036 of the E Parlisment and of the Council of § June 2016 on protection
against dumped imports from countries not members of the Buropean Union (¢ (the basic ation’), and in particular
Aurticle 13 thereof,

Whereas:

i

3

a]

=

1. FROCEDURE

1L Existing measures

In November 2021, Iillzuh_:ndp]nmmu:g Regulation (ELT) 20211930 F), the European Commission (the Commission’)
imposed a definitive umping duty on imports of birch plywood originating in Russia ('the original tiom).
The mearures took the form of an ad valorem duty ransing between 144 % and 15,8 %, with 2 residual duty of
158 % for non-coopersting Rusdan companicr. The investigation that led to these duties (the un.g:ml
investigation’} was injtiated in October 2020 .:{

| -2 Request

The Commission received a request purmuant to Articles 13(3) and 14(3) of the bazic Regulstion to imvestigate the

azsible dreummvention of the anti-d messures imposed on imports of birch phywood ting in Russia

imports of birch plyarocd conmgnﬁ from Tiirkipe an.d Eazakhstan, whether or not dﬂhﬁmongmm:g in
Tiurkipe and Eazakhstan and to make such imports subject to regiseration (Request),

The request was lodged on 10 July 2023 by the Woodstock Consortium (‘the applicant).

The request contained sufficient evidence of a change in the pattern of trade involving exports from Russia, Tiirkive
and Eazakhstan to the Union that took place following the imposition of measures on birch phywood from Russia.
This change appeared to stem from the consignment of birch plywood via Tiirkiye and Eszakhstan to the Union, a
practice for which there was insufficient due cause or economic IIJSEI.EJZJtIIJIl other than the imposition of the dury.

Furthermore, the request contained sufficient evidence that the practice described above was undermining the
remedial effects of the existing anti-fumping measures both in terms of quantity and prices. Significant volumes of
imparts of birch plywood entered the Union market. In sddition, there was sufficient evidence that the imports of
birch plywoed wene made at injurious prices. Finally, there was sufficient evidence that the prices of birch
conzigned from Thrkive and Eazabhoran were dumped in relstion to the normal value emtablished for bisch phyarod.

) OTL 176, 30.6.2016, p. 21.

Commizton Implementing Regulation (EL) 2021/1030 of 8 November 2021 impozing a cefinitive ant-dumping duty and cefindtaly
codlecting the provizianal duty impozed oo imporntz of birch plywood originsting in Ruszia (OTL 304, 0.11.2021, p. 7).

MNotice of initation of 20 anti-fumping proceeding concerning imports of binch plywood originating in Ruszda (O C 342, 14.10.2020,
p 1.
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L3. Product concerned and product under investigation

{6}  The product concerned bﬂy'l:h nzsible circumvention & plywood consisting solely of sheets of wood, each ply not
excesding 6 mm thickness, outer plies of wood specified under subheading £412 33, with at lesst one outer
ply of birch wraod, whether or not coated, claszifisd on the date of entry into force of the original Regulation under
CN code ex 4412 33 00 (TARIC code 4412330010} and originating in ' Russia (the product concerned). This iz the
praduct to which the mesmures ane currently apply.

{7} The product under investigation iz the same as that defined in the previous recital, corrently falling under CN code
441233109 but consigned from Tiirkive and Eszakhstan er declared a3z originsting in Tiidbye and
Eazakhstan (TARIC codes £412331010 and 4412331020 [the product under imvestigation).

{8}  The investigation showed that birch plywood exported from Rusda and birch piywood consigned from Eazakchstan
and Turkve, whether originating in Eszakhstan and Tirdye, have the same basic ical and chemical
characteristics and have the same uses, and are therefore considered a5 like produces within the meaning of
Article 1(4) of the basgic Regulation

1.4 Initiation

(%)  Having determined, after informing the Member States, that sufficient evidence existed for the initistion of an
investigation i:r ursuant to Article 13(3) of the basic Regulation, the Commission initiated, on 21 August 2023, the

investigation by Commission Implementing Reguladon [EU) 2023/1648 (7 (the initiating Regulation) and made

imports of birch plywood consigned from K:EBEEIISU.I:I and Tiirkiye, whether declared a5 originating in Eazakhstan
and Tiirkiye or nm'.. - subject to regiswation.

L5. Comments on initiation

{10y  After inidation, the Eazakh authorities ided a list of co ies producing birch plywood and requested that
these companies were exempted from m: of the msmg 'ﬂlE;:ipﬂ-md%l[dJ p}l;'wm-qupmdu-:cd in
Eazakhstan They submitted that certificates of origin in Eazakhstan complied with internationsl standards and 2
well with all EU requirements and rules regarding the origin of the poods, and that this was controlled by the
Ministry of Trade and Integration. Thus, they requested the Commission not to extend the anti-dumping duties to
Eazakhistan, since the companies could not be involved in the circumvention of the measures.

{11} The Commizson recalled that the exemption requests fassessed in Section 4) were conzidered in the light of
Article 13 of the basic Repulation and that the certificates of origin were not thus the only criteria for the
amessment.

12) After disclosure, both Favorit and Severnyi Fanernyi Eombinst LLF (5FE} considered that the initiation of the
investipation was contrary to Article 5.2 'of the WTO Anti-Dumping Asreement [AD Agreement) because the
co.l:npl:m:lt did not include evidence on dum; on 1|:||u.n' and on causal lnk between the dumped iy and the
alleged injury, and that the Cmmhanfﬁcd in its duty to examine the accuracy and adequacy of the evidence
provided in the application to determine whether there ic sufficient evidence to juctify the initiadon of an
investigation.

{9 Untd 31 December 1021, the applicsole TARIC coce was 4412330010, Since | January 2012, it was replacec by TARIC coce

4412331010 Since 01 September 2022, it was replaced by CN code 4412 33 100

{7 CommirdSon [mplementing Regulation (EU) 20231649 of 21 Augnst 2023 initisting ao j.:rwrng:tmn comcerning  poozible
circumyention of the anti-dumping meazsures imposed by Implementing Regulation [EL) 2021/1930 on impart: of birch plywood
ungm:hng'm]luma.h-fmgmmmfbm:hp}vwomm:gmaﬁm?\nhﬁmh.ﬂﬂ_mmdumnmmdandasmm
Tiarkive and Eazakhotan, and making imports of birch plywood conzigned from Tirkive and Eszalchotan mabject to registration
(OJL 207, 2282023, p. 77).
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L3

i

{15

{16)

an

L5

The Commission disagreed. At the outset, the Commission nofes that the AD Agrecment does not include any anti-
circumvention provision. Mosover, a3 confirmed by the Court of Justice in Ealachi Raj, since Article 13 of the basic

docs not implement the provisions of the AD Agreement, the wording of Ardcle 13 cannot be
in in the light of the provisions of the basic ion which implement the provisions of that
ﬁgm:m:nt (L Article 13{3) of the basic Regulation provides that an anti-circumvention investipation can be
initiated on the basiz of sufficient evidence regarding the factors zet out in Ardicle 13(1). The Commission
considersd that the request contained sufficient evidence of the factors set out in Articke 13(1). In particular, the
request contained sufficient evidence of a change in the pattern of trade between Russia Eazakhstan and Tiiridye,
which waz 3 from a practice, proces: or work for which there was insufficient due cause or economic
justification ather T.E.I.I:I the imposition of the duty. Furthermore, the request contained sufficient evidence of
dumping in reladon to the normal values previously established for the like product. Lastly, the Commission noted
that Article 13 of the bazic Regulation doer not foreces an anahysic of injury or czuzsl ik, The provizion requires
maore broadly to show evidence of injury or that the remedial effects of the duw are being undermined in terms of
the prices andjor quantities of the like pmdu-:r In thiz respect, the request contained mfficient evidence. The fact
that impaorts caused injury to the Union industry and that there was a causal link between these imports and the
injury was already establiched in the urﬁn Regulation. Therefore, the Commission concluded that the reques
contained sufficient evidence and, he und that the initiation of the investigation wraz justified.

L4, Investigation period and reporting period

The investigation period covered the period from 1 January 2019 to 30 June 2013 (the investigation period or TF).
Dhata were collected for the investigation period to investigate, inter alia, the .l].l.r.‘gtd change in the pattern of trade
following the imposition of messures on the product concemned, and the existence of a practice, proces or work for
which there was insufficient due cause or econamic justification other than the imposition of the duty. More detailed
data were collected for the period from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 (the reporting period” or ‘RP) in order to
emamine if imports were undermining the remedial effect of the measures in force in terms of prices and|ar
quamtities and the existence of dumping.

L7. Lavestigation

The Commission officislly informed the authorities of Russia, Eazakhstan and Tirkive, the known rting
producers in those countries, the Union indusoy and the President of the EU-Tiindye Association Council of the
initiation of the investigation.

In sddition, the Commizzion asked the Mission of the Republic of Eazakhstan to the European Union and the
Permanent Delegation of Tiirkive to the European Union to provide it with the names and addresses of exporting
producers and or representative asociations that could be interested in participating in the imvestigation in addition
to the Turkish and Kazakh Cﬁ.ﬂlﬂ g producers, which had been identified in the requc-'r l:n;-' e applicant. The
Eazakh suthorities provided a bst of producers of birch phywood, that the Commisson contacted

Exemption clsims forms for the producersexporters in Eazakhstan and Tiirkiye and questionnaires for importers in
the Union were made available on DG TRADE's website.

The following five companies in Kazakhstan submitted exemption claim forms:
—  Favarit LLP
—  QazFanCom LIP

—  Semdpalatinzk Wood Processing LLP

(] SeeJudgement of 12 September 20010, Commiszion v Enlachi Baj Ingmserial, C-700/17 P, ELRC2000:7 17, para. 45.
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—  Severnyi Fanermyi Eombinat LLP (5FE)
— VFPLLR
19)  The following four companies in Tarkiye submitted exemption clsim forms:
—  Inotur Construction Tourism and Forest
—  Murat Zshin Qrman Uriinlerd
—  Petek Eontrplak Sanve Tie AS.
—  Saplamlar Orman Tarim Urunleri San. Ve. Tic. AS.
{20y In addition, the following unrelated importers submitted 3 questionnaire reply:
—  Aschiero Wood Import SPA
—  FOREST TRAFIC
—  CASTELLAMA LEGMAMI INC
—  IMOLALEGNO zpa

—  Ordimex CF sxo.

(21) Interested parties were given the opportunity to make their views knosm in writing and to request 2 hearing writhin
the time limit set in the initisting Regulation All parties were informed that the non-submizsion of all relevant
informastion or the submission u% incomplete, false or mideading information might lead to the applicstion of

ﬁrtu:l: 1E of the basic Regulation and to findings based on the facts available. At the request of the companies,
¢ with Favorit and SFE were held on § February 2024 with the Commizzion services and subsequently on
l-i February 2024 with the Hearing Officer. Ibe Hearing Officer concluded that the isoues raised by the o

companies did not concern procedural rights 55 defined by the terms of reference of the Hearing Officer for trade
proceedings but concerned the substantive izsues of the case, and no specific recommendation was ismued.

1. RESULTS OF THE INVESTIGATION

21 Level of cooperation

12} As mated in recitals (1) to (19} five companies establiched in Kazakhstan and four companies establizhed Tiirkive
provided a:emé:lmn claim forme, and requested to be exempted from duties, i measures were to be extended to
Tiiridiye.

13 However, two companies in Eazakhstan (QazFanCom and VFF LPF), and three u:umpamn:-' in Tiirkiye (Murst Sahin
Orman Uriinleri, Petek Eontrplak San ve Tic AS. and Saglamlar Orman Tarim Urunleri San Ve Tic. AS) provided
highly deficient exemption claim forms. Therefore, by letter of 13 Qctober 20273 to VP LLF and the three Turkish
companies, and by letter of 17 November 2023 to QazFanCom, the Commission informed these companies that it
intended to ap by facts available in accordance with Article 15(1} of the basic Regulation, because thess companies
hldnntpmnftd wiﬂ:m:h:umthuutsprmd:d for, the necesary information for the Commiszsion to determine
whether they were or not imvolved in the circumvention practicss [Article 13 letter). The companies were given the
opportunity to comment. The company QazFanCom submitted comments. No other company provided comments.

(24) In response to the Article 15 letter, QazFanCom submitted that, contrary to what was mentioned in the Article 15
letter, it cooperated with the investipation since the information it had submitted involved a big amount of work. It
also considered that to provide and tranclate the information into English was time consuming and that the
extension to deadlines to provide a reply was too short, given that the procedure lasted nine months. The company
alzo conzidered that the bazic Regulation did not provide the maximum deadline for extenzion of desdlines.
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(30

{31)

(32

QazFanCom further submitted that, in itz opinion, all the information that the Commiszion atked to be provided
was sensitive and, therefore, could not be provided. At the same time, it alleged that the Commizsion leaked a
confidential information and violated Article 19 of the basic Regulation since itz made partmers knewr sbout the fact
that the exemption request submitted by QazFanCom would be mejected, slready before QazFanCom received the
Article 18 ketter from the Commiszion.

The Commizzion recalled that the desdline of 37 dayz to provide the exemption claiim form wmas zet out in
Article 3(2) of the initisting Regulation and i was in line with a peneral deadline of at least 30 days mentioned in
Article 6{2) of the basic Regulation. Extenzions may be granted, due account being taken of the time Bmits of the
investigation, provided that the party shows due cause for such an emtenzion in term: of itz particulsr
drcumstances. In the present case, the Commizsion granted an extenzion of seven davs which was the maximum it
could give in view of the time imitz of the investipation. The Commizsion thus rejected the claim that more ime to
p:m'idzwﬂl;e exemption claim form could be given in the present caze.

The Commizzion further considered that detailed instructions on howr to provide the non-confidential version of the
exemption claim form were provided to QazFanCom topether with the exemption claim form. The information that
was sent described in d:miliaw data can be presented to ensure that mnﬁmualm iz respected but also preserve
the right= of defence of other interested parties. The Commiszion thus rejected the claim that no information could
be provided because of itz confidentisl nanure.

Furthermore, with regard to the claim on the alleged breach of confidentiality, (QazFanCom did not substantiate the
clainy it did not point out to any information published in the open file that would contsin information about the
status of the exemption request of QazFanCom prior to the Article 13 letter, therefore, the Commiszion rejected the
claim.

Bazed on the above, the Commizsion concluded that teo companies in Eazakhstan (QazFanCom and VFF LPP), and
three companies in Tarkiye (Murat Jahin Orman Uriinleri, Petek Eontrplak San ve Tic A and Saglamlar Orman
Tarim Urunleri 5an. Ve. Tic. AS) filed to cooperate within the meaning of Article 18 of the basic Regulation and
consequently did not demonstrate that they are not engaged in circumvention sctivities. Therefore, their evemption
Tequests were rejected.

Following disclosure, Qazfancom argued that the Commission had taken an unaccommodating and unconstructive
approzch regarding the cooperstion of Qazfancom and, on smictly procedural grounds, refused to conzider the

ocuments presented. Qazfincom requested the Commiszion to consider documents submitted in Decemnber 2023
since, accerding to Qazfincom, the Commizgdon hed sufficdent time to do so, az the deadline for taking a final
dedsion was only May 2024, Purthermore, Qazfaincom asked for the hearing with the Commission services as well
a5 3 hearing with the Hearing Officer. The hearing request with the Commiszion services, though requested cutzide
the deadline that was given in the dizclosure document, waz accepted. The hearing with the Hearing Officer took
place on 2 April 2024 and on 3 April 2024 during which Hearing Officer concluded that the issues raised by the
interested party did not concern procedural rights as defined by the terms of reference of the Hearing Officer for
trade procesdings but concerned clarifications regarding application of Article 18(1), and no spedific follow-up was
recommended.

As explsined in recital (26} above, the Commizzion granted Qazfancom several deadline extensions to submit all the
required infarmation in accordance with the Article 3(2) of the initiating Regulation and Article §(2) of the baszic
Regulstion, & oot out in detail in the Article 18 letter of 17 November 2024. Any information provided after these
deadlines could no longer be considered by the Commission given the time limits of the imrestgation and the fact
that Qazfancom had pot submitted, within the time limits provided for, the necessary information for the
Commizzion to determine whether the company was involved in droumvention practices.

The Commizzion held a hearing with Qazfancom representatives on 20 March 2024 during which Qazfancom
further claborated on their comments disclosure. However, Quzfancom did not put any new
substantisted claim and mainly repeated that it had cooperated to the best of its abilities. Therefore, the
Commizzion confirmed itz concluzion as set out in recital {29} above.
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{33} Following dizclosure, Ssplamlar Orman Tarim Urunleri San. Ve. Tic. AS claimed that it provided a lot of information
in October 2023, and the information they did not provide was information that the mansgement considered to be
confidential

34 Wnd in recital {27), the Commission conzidered that detailed instructions on how to provide the non-
ential version of the exempton claim form were provided to all kmowm exporting producers of birch
establizhed im Eazakhetan and in Tiirkive. The Commizzsion thus rejected the claim that no information

could be provided becanse of its confidential nanre.

{35) The Commission carried out the verification visits an the premises of the following companies:
—  Favorit LLP (Eazakhstan)
—  Semipalatinck Wood Processing LLP [azakhstan)
—  Sevemyi Fanernyi Kombinat LLP (Kazakhstan)
—  Intur Construction Tourism and Forest (Tiirkive).

{36) The Commission also analyzed the information in the quesdonnaire replies of the cooperating imparters to
crosscheck with the information collected during the verification.

(37)  After the an-the zpat verificationz, the Commizzsion decided to base the findingz with regard to the exemption
requests of the Eazakh companies Favorit LLF, Ecmipalal:m..k Wood Processing LLF, and Severnyi Fanermyi
Eombinat ILF on best facts availsble, of which the companies were informed on’ respectively 22 January 2024,
26 January 2024, and 22 January 2024, based on Article 18 of the basic Regulation. A detailed iz, a5 well &
the assessment of the Turkish company Intur Construction Tourism and Forest is to be found in Section £ below.

(38) In view of the above (7), the Commizsion considered that the cooperation in both countries was low, and that the
findings for both countries had to be based on Statistics.

[
ra

General considerations

{39) In sccordance with Article 13(1) of the basic Regulation, the Commiszion must anshyze whether the following
conditions are met:

—  whether there waz a change in the pattern of trade between Russia, Eazakhstan, Tiirkiye and the Union,

—  if this change stemmed from a practice, process or work for which there was insufficient due cause or
economic justificstion other than the imposition of the anti-dumping meazures in force,

—  if there iz evidence of injury or the remedial effects of the anti-dumping measures in force were being
undermined in terms of the prices andor quantities of the product under investigation, and

—  whether there iz evidence of dumping in relation to the normal values previoushy establizhed for the product
concerned.

{40y In addition to the droumvention practices cansizting in tranzhipment of phywood viz Eazakhstan and Tiirkive, the
Commission also investigated whether the :].I]tl-dIJIIIPI.DE meazures were circumvented via practices mw:-l‘u:.ng
assembly|com mglmm:l operations. it considered that practices such as producing birch plywood é:nm Ruszian inputs
{birch Ju-gs wveneer) constituted aszembly or completion operations within the meaning of Article 13(2). Tl:u.-
Commission therefore specifically analysed the criteria set out in Article 13(2), in particular

{7 I the RP, Intur Construction Towrism and Forest (the only cooperating company) exported to the Union [2 000-3 000) m* which
represented bergreen [3-10) % of the total imports from Tirdye.

B35 ELE hitp://data suropacufelijreg_impl/2024/1287 o]

UE-TR 4805/24 /M
ANNEX RELEX.4



O L, 1452024

—  whether the aszemblyjcompletion operadon started or substantally increszed zince, or just prior to, the
initistion of the :J.ntl-aumpmg investigstion and whether the parts concerned are from the country subject to
mueasures, and

—  whether the partz constitute 60 % or more of the total value of the parts of the assembled product and
whether the value sdded to the parts brought in, during the azzembly or completion eperation, was greater
than 25 % of the manufacturing costs.

13 Change in the partern of trade

231, Change in the partern of trade berween the Union, Russia, and Tirkipe

{41) Table 1 shows the development of imparts of birch plywood into the Union in the P
Tabie 1
Impaorts of birch phywood from Rnssia, Eazakhstan and Tirkiye into the Union (m*)

2018 2010 1021 022 RP
Russia B09 267 763 783 0309000 503 140 51308
Index (haze = 2018) 100 04 118 62 §
Markst share 447% 41,7 % 514 % 3L8% 471%
Kazakhstan 1] 1] 0 219115 07 068
Index (baze = 2022) 100 332
Market share o 1] 0 15% 9%
Tiirkiye +004 3001 1538 15619 13832
Index (base = 2019} 100 73 38 381 826
Market share 0.2 % 0,1% 01% 10% 28%
Smre:  Comext, complainant’s extimates for ELT males

{42) Table 1 shows that in 2022, after imposition of the anti-dumping duties an imports of birch plywood from Russia in
November 2021, the import: from Russia to the Union decreazed by almest 40 %, companed to 2019, the period
before the start of the onginal imvestigation. In the RE, the imgorts further decreased by 94 % compared to 2019,

{43) In 2019, 2020 and in 2021, there were no imports to the Union of birch phywood from Eazakhstan, The imports to
the Unien onby started in April 2022, after the imposition of the anti-dumping duties on Russia in November 2021.
In the RF. the impart: more than tripled com: to 2022 and achieved over 97 thousand m?.

{44 In 2019, imports from Turkl?t were only around 4000 m. Between 2019 and 2021, the volume of imports
decreased by more than 60 %, In 2022, after the imposition of anti-dumping duties on Russia in November 2021,
the imports incressed almest four times compared to 2019, and, in the RF, more than cight tdmes.

1.3.2. The change of the pattern of trude between Russia and Eazakhston
{45) Table 2 chows the development of importz of birch plywood, logs and veneer from Russa to Eazakhstan in the [P
{m7:
Tabi: 2
g 2020 1011 011 EP
Birch plywood [ [ [} 171277 175 599
Tndex 100 181
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[E1]

47

5

49}

{50

{51}

I:;::I

Logs 1] ] 1110 17 202
Tndex 100 245
Veneers o o 4430 16686
Tndex 100 372

Sorer: (Global Trade Adaz

Table 2 shows that impao:

materisls to produce birch phrwood) only started in 2022

rts from Russia to Eazakhstan of birch plywood, and of lops and veneers {main input

In the RF, imparts of birch phywood increased more than 60 %. Between 2022 and the RF, akso the impores of logs
and veneer incressed considersbly, in case of vensers almost four times.

3.3, Thechange of the pattern of trade between Russia and Tirkipe

Table 3 shows the development of imports of birch plywood, logs and veneer from Russia to Tirdkdye in the IP fm%):

Tabiz 3
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Smurz:  (Hobal Trade Adaz

Table 3 showe that birch phywood started to be imparted from Russia to Ttrkive already in 2019, but in relathney
lowr quantities. Betoreen 2021 in 2022, the imports triphed. The most sgnificant increase took place between 2022
and the RF. when the imports doubled and achieved more than 120 thousand m'. In terms of volume, compared to
2021 {the period before the imposition of the measures), the imports of plywood increased six times.

In parallel, compared to 2019, importz of logs and veneer alza increazed. While for logs there was no increaze
betwpeen 2021 and the RF, the imports of veneer increased more than 10 times between 2019 and the RE. In the R,
imports of veneer increased by 2,5 times compared o 2021.

134 Concluzion

The abowe evolution of imports from Russia, Eazakhstan and Tiickive clearly zhows a change in the pattern of trade
after the measures on imports of birch phyaood were imposed. While the imports from Russia almost disappeared,
imports from both Eazakhetan and Tiirkive considerably increased. At the zame tdme, trade flows of birch plywoed,

logz and veneer bermreen Rursiz and Eazalthsean and Ruzsia and Tirkive substantially increzzed.

The Commiszion thus concluded that decrease of Russian impartz, the parallel increaze on imports from Eazakhstan
and Tiirkiye, constitute a change of pattern of trade betwreen the above-mentioned countries within the meaning of

Article 13(1) of the basic Regulstion.

BJ35
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14 Mature of the circumvention practices

{(33)  Article 13{1) of the basic Regulstion requires that the change in the pattern of trade stems from a practice, process ar
work for which there is insufficient due cause or economic justification other than the imposition of the duty. The
practice, process of work includes, inter alia, the consignment of the product subject to the cxisting measures via
third countries, and the sssembly of parts/completion operstions in & third country in accordance with

Article 132} of the basic Rxguhu.un.

(34 As concluded in Section 2.1.4 above, because of the low cooperation, findings in respect of the existence and nature
of the circummventing practices had to be based on facts availsble pursuant to Article 18 of the basic Regulation.

{35) The evidence in the request and confirmed by the Commiszion during the investigation, showed that birch phywroad
produced in Rucsia was exposted to Tirkipe or Eazzkhetan. An intermediary party in Thrkive or Eazakhstan
re-exported birch plywood to the Undon gither 3z a3 stand-alone batch or '|N mmng it with locally produced
plywood of birch or other wood zpecies. In addition, some of the companiss both in Eszakhstan :l.nliuTurhw
circumvented the anti-dumping measures on birch phywrood from Russia, by producing birch plywood cut of inputs
from Russia which, within the meaning of the conditions of Articke 13(2) 'of the bazic Regulation, was found 1o
constitute an aszembly/completion operation {zze Section 2.7 belowy ().

{58) Furthermore, the volume of imports into the Union from both Tirkive and Eazakhstan in the RP exceeded the
production in both countries, estimated in the BF to be about 17 to 20 thousand m’, and around 69 thouzand m*
respectively (). These imports could thus not be entirely constituted of birch plywood of Eazakh or Turkish
origin (9.

{37) Transhipment practices of Ruzsian plywood in the RP through Tiirdye and Eazakhstan were further evidenced by
numercus emails and s offers by mportr.rs and traders {*'). The irformation submitted by the cooperating
importers also proved gt from Russia was sold on the Union market, and thar the sales were done via a
chain of numerous mrdcrs |: ‘}

{38) In Eazakhstan, circumvention practices were facilitsted by the prographical procimity to Russia, and the fact thar
anics had links to Russian producers of birch plywood or of the inpur materials. In addition, Eazakh
ificates of origin were, according to two exporting Pmdmrs traded and misused for the plywood of Russan

origin.

Insufficient due cause or economic justification

il

{39) In addition to the incressed transport costs linked to tramshipment of birch through Eazskhstan and
Tiirt:iyr.impurtsnfhud:l from Ru..mmqu:k:ﬂm:htRPmu%wnmﬂx conventional customs
duty of 7 % and, sinee 2012, to an sdditional 20 % duty rate. Therefore, transhipping plywood through the two
countries involved addidonal costs, and no economic justification for the change of the pattern of rade and the

practices was found to exist.

{"| Paragraphz 38 to 45 and parzgraphz 71 to 77 of the request

{f] The production in Tiirkiee was estimated u:rsrd an the extimated production capacity (paragraph 32 of the request). The production
was thuz likely o be lower. The production in Kazalchstan was bazed on the questionnaice replies of Eazakh prodwecers aod
information in the request (paragraph 67).

(™) Apcording to the informaztion provided in the request, in Tirdee there iz oo production of o wide denzity of binch spacisr uzed to
produce birch plyemod, and the birch scorystem in Tiiddye iz not of high productivity:

(") Annexer 16 1o 24 to the reguest.

(") Open questicnnaire replie: of imporbsrs.
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(60)

(61)

(62)

(63)

(6)

(63)

(66}

(67)

(6

(69

Both Pavorit and SPE considered that the Commission did not estsblish that the droumvention stems from a
p.rm:ﬁ::. process or work for which there is insufficient due cause or economic justification other than the
imposidon of the duty, and it arpued that lkuu:lpm from Kazakhstan started arriving into the Unjon only followi
imposition of zanctions on Ruszian phy h iz the only cause or economic justification for the incress
imiports {4).

The Commission considered that the sanctions were imposed less than 8 months after the imposition of the anti-
dumping dutiez and that the start of the change in the pattern of trade could already be observed before the
sanctions were imposed. Imports from Eazakhstan {and Tiirkiye) started before the sanctions were imposed. In
addition, the investization revealed thar SFE set up a related importer in the Union in April 2022 just after the
impositon of the ant-dumping duties, and before the sanctions entered into force (10 Juby 2022)

The Commirzion thus concluded that there wraz po other due cause or an economic justification of the consignment
of birch phywood via Eazakhstan and Tiirkipe, other than the circumvention of the duties.

14. Start or substantial increase of practices defined in Article 13(2)

Article 13i2} of the basic Regulation requires the aszembhyjcompletion operation to have started or substantially
increazed since, or just prior to, the initiation of the anti-dumping investigation, while the parts concerned are from
the country subject to anti-dumping meazures.

In view of the low cooperation in both countries, the Commizzion bazed its findings about the start or substantial
increaze of the practicer identified az azzembly or completion operation, bazed on best facts available within the

meaning of Article 13 of the basic Regulstion.

The statistical data, as summarized in Section 2.3 above clearly showned that the assembly and mmpkl:l.o.n operations
and subsequent imports into the Union started after the imposition of the ant-d u.mpmgdutl:s in November 2021.

Therefore, the Commission concluded that the assembly operation started after the imposition of the anti-dumping
duties.

17 Valne of parts and value added

Article 13{2){b) of the basic Regulation states that, as far as assembly operations are concerned, another condition to
establish circumvention is that the parts (from Eazakhstan and Tiikive, in this case) constitute 60 % or more of the
total value of the parts of the assembled product and thar the added value of the pares brought in, during the
assembly or completion operation, & less than 25 % of the manufacturing cost.

Some Eazakh snd Turkizh producers bought in the RF the main input materials from Russia (irch logs, or birch
veneer produced from logs, and resin). As logs, veneer and resin constitute 100 % of the input material, value of the
inpat material (parts brought in) exceeded the 60 % threzhald.

Thiz waz confirmed by the findingz on the mop: Turkizh producer, producing birch phwood from Russian
veneer (for details, s=¢ Section 4 clow). The fin .iD.I."I‘J:IE EDmPH.IJ‘?fI.LL‘thJ.'I showred that the value added wras
below the 25 % threzhold set by Article 13(2){b} of the bazic on It was therefore concluded that the second
criterion set out in Artide 13(2)b) of the basic Regulation was

SFE ed that the present ation was anby initisted on the basis of sufficient evidence the
tmnshlﬂzupm:n‘t of Rufnan mﬁwﬂ but there was no evidence in Th:m would with mgnidm: in
the pattern of trade stem from an zrsembly or completion operation. SFE conzidered that the Commizsion had no
choice but to rely on SFE': data as facts availzble, which i it view demonstrated thar the value added v
significantly above 25 % of the totsl costs of manufscturing.

("} The prohibition of importation of Chapter 44 products {including birch plyrerood) from Ruzsa entered imto force oo 10 July 2022

(hetps:|eur-lex surops e falilves | 200 2] 57 6 ).
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The Commission considered that, as set out in the initisting Regulation (Section IV, it could also investigste other
nrcu.mvtnnm:l practices, thould they be identified during the investigation. In thiz caze, and 2z mentioned in Section

2 above, the Commizsion also mwsugnrtd aszembly/completion operstions and concluded that the measures on
1mp|:|n: from Ruszia were, amongst others, drcumwented by assembly or completion operations both in
Eazakhstan and in Tirkiye.

15 Undermining of the remedial effect of the anti-dumping doty

In accordance with Article 13{1) of the basic Regulation, the Commizzion examined whether the imports of the
product under investigation, both in terms of quantities and prices, undermined the remedial efects of the
meszures currenty in force.

Regarding quantities, the market share of the imports from Eazakhstan represented arcund 7.9 % of the Union
consumption during the RF while there wrere no imports in the original investigation period (*4). For Tiirkdye, the
market share increazed from 0.2 % in the un.glﬁfm'msﬁg.lﬁnn period to 1,8 % in the RF. The Commizsion
considered that the volume of imports was significant.

Regarding prices, the Commizmion compared the average non-injurious price as established in the
mm:gnﬁng adjusted for cost increase between the ongigtxl mm:ljg‘am.u pﬁ?ﬂd and the RF. with the weighted

expart CIF prices determined on the basiz of the information provided in Eurostat statistics, duby adjusted to
mclu£ conventional customs duties {7 % for Exzakhstan and none for Tiirkdye) and post clearance costs, estimared
at 5 % (5. ".l'hJspm:tcumpnnmnshwcdﬂ::msrcmcfundﬂxﬂmgufuﬁ4ﬂ for Eazakhstan and of 18,9 % for
Tiirkiye.

The Commiszion also compared the prices of i as established above with the prices of the Unjon industry.
This price comparizon showed undercutting of 36,7 % for Eazakhstan, and of 14,6 % for Tiirkiye ().

The Commission concluded that in the RP the existing measures were undermined in terms of quantities and prices
by the imports from Eszakhstan and Tiarkive.

Both Favorit and SFE submitted that, contrary to Articles 3.1 to 3.5 of the AD Agreement, the Commission did net
determine material injury or threat of material injury to the Union industry.

The Commizzion conzidered that Article 13(1) of the bazic R:{Mm requires an analyziz ac to whether the imports
undermine the remedial effects of the duty, and not to re-establish injury. As mentioned in recital {13}, the fact that
ﬂxsclmpnm cauzed mjumml:h.tT_Imonmdu;twnn.d that there was a causal link between :hrs:].mpommdﬂ:lt
injury was already establizhed in the original R tion. Therefore, in an anti-circumvention investigation, the
analysis of injury, threat of injury and of the causal link was not necessary. The Commission thus rj the claim.

24, Evidence of dumping

In sccordance with Article 13(1) of the basic Regulation, the Commizsion also examined whether there was evidence
of dumping in relstion to the normal valwes previowshy established for the like product.

To this end, export prices were determined baced on data in Eurostat and brought ex works and compared to the
normal values establizhed during the original investigation, duly adjusted for infladon.

The comparizon of normal values previously establizhed for the like product and export prices showed evidence of
dumping for imports from both Eazakhstan and Tirdye.

{*4 The consumpdion was extzblizhed bazed on total EUT males estinnstes and imports in the [P

(") Annex 26 of the request.
{*) The Union prices are bazed oo information from the request [Annex 246).
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After disclosure, both Pavorit and SFE referred to the ficst sentence of the cover letter to the General Disclosure
Document, which mentioned the proposal to ‘impos mitive anti-dumping meamres on im of birch plywood
.,mt.lgmﬂﬂfm Eszskhstan”. On this basis, thess cuﬁp‘;.mdqﬁ:s submitted TUEE dumpi dttcrpl!}]ul-tfnﬁrun wafﬂ.lrgn].
Iecauze the dumping margin had to be caloulsted by comparing the normal value estiblished in Eazakhstan with
export prices from Eazakhstan. They also argued that the Commission compared the normal values and

prices determined at different periods. In their view, the adjustment to the normal value for inflation was made by
reference to publications on birch phywoed prices in a third country, namely in Russa, and it did not thus reflect
market conditions in Eazakhstan Both companies akso argued that the Commission compared normal values and
export prices at 3 different level of mrade. Finally they argued that the Commizsion disregarded Product Control
Numbers (PCN) in its dumping caboulations.

The Commission clarified that indeed the cover letter erronsouty mentioned ‘imposs” instead of ‘extend”. Howpever,
thiz was a mere clerical mistake. From the disclosure document itzelf, it was clear that it concerned findings on the
Ibaziz of which the Commizzion intended to extend the anti-dumping duties imposed on imports from Russia to
import: from Eazakhstan and Tirkive, and not to impose new anti-dumping duties. As set out in Article 13(1) of
the basic Regulation, the basic condition i thar there should be evidence of dumping in relstion to the normal
values previously established for the like product. On thiz basiz, the normal value was bazed on the normal value
established in the original immestigation concerning i riz from Russzia, duly adjusted for inflation, which was
compared with export prices from Enmlt;mnﬁul:ﬂﬂm ex-works level. This mj'as done at country-wide level.
There is no requirement in Articks 13 of the bazic Regulation to conduct such comparizon at the level of individual
product types. The Commizzion thus rejected the claims.

3. MEASTRES

Based on the above findings, the Commizsion concluded that the ant-dumping measures imposed on imports of
y originating in Russia are being circumvented by imports of the product under investigation consigned
om Eazakhstsn and Tiirkiye.

Therefore, in accordance with Article 13(1) of the basic Regulation, the anti-dumping measures in force chould be
extended to imports of the product under investigation

Purzuant te Article 13(1), second paragraph of the basic Regulation, the measure to be extended should be the one
established in Article 1{2} of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021{1930 for ‘all other companies’, which is a
definitive ant-dumping duty of 15,8 % applicable to the net, free-at-Union-frontier price, before customs duty.

Pursuant to Artick 13(3) of the basic Regulstion, which provide that any extended measure should apply to imports
that emtered the Union under regiztration imposed by the initdisting Regulation, duties are to be collected on those
registered imports of the product under imvestigation.

Both Pavorit and SFE requested that any Regulstion extending the duties should specifically mention that any facts of
dircumvention 2 established in the framewrork of this investigation should not be understood or sugpest any finding
of dircumvention within the meaning of EL restrictive meazunes in view of Russga's invazion of Ulraine.

The Commizsion confirmed that the legal bazis for the investipstion was the basic Regulation, in particulsr
Article 13 thereof, and that the findings detailed in this regulation related to crcumvention of the anti-dumping
duties imposed on imports of binch phrarood from Russia in November 2021
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4. REQUESTS FOR EXEMFTION

As mentioned in Section 1.7 above, the Commission assessed exemption requests of the exporting producers in
Eazakhstan and in Tiirkdpe.

4.1. Eazakhstan

41.1.  Findingz with regard to Favorit

At the verification visit at the premises of Favorit and its related companies, the Commission services found that the
accounting records of Favorit were not reliable since their veracity could not be confirmed by any independenthy
sudited document. As 2 result, the Commission could not relisbly establizh the scope of the business of Pavoric
apainst any offical document, slzo in the absence of independently audited financial statements. The accountdng
records did not allow the Commiszion to reliably wmbli:hii: total purchaces of input materials, the total punchases
of the finiched product, the total production and total zales volumes. All of this information iz neceszary in order to
assess an application for an exemption under Article 13(4) of the ha;ictl:lﬁuh:ion. The information which could not
be verifisd concerned a major part of the purchazes of the input material and of the product concerned, includi
quantities and valwes of purchases and resales of Russian birch plywood and venees, as well az information rela

to costs and sales. Consequently, the Commission could not establish and confirm the completeness of the data
concerning the volume and source of the birch ply exported to the Union and therefore, to confirm whether
all birch ph purchazed by Favorit in Russia was resold exclusively on the domestic market, as clsimed by
Emvorit.

The Commission then analysed whether it waz possble to use some of the information of Favorit, bazed on
Article 18(3} of the bazic Regulation. Article 18(3) of the basic Regulstion provides that, where the information
submitted by an interested party is not ideal in all respects, it should nevertheless not be disregarded, provided that
any deficiencies are not such a5 to cause undue difficulty in arriving at a reasonably accurate finding and that the
information i appropriately rubmitted in rood time and it verifisble, and thar the party ha aceed to the best of its
shility. Pursuant to settled case-law, it is evident from the wording of that provision that the four conditions are to
be applied cumulatively. Accordingly if just one of them is not satizfied, that provizion cannot be applied and the
information in question cannot be taken into account (7).

In the case at hand, the Commizzion conzidered that the entinety of the information submitted by Favorit could not
be conzidered az verifishle. In the shcence of relishle s-:-:oLLm:i:jg. the volume snd source of the phwood sold by
Favorit on the Union market could not be relisbly established. Therefore, using onby partially the information
submitted by Favorit did not allow arrving at 2 reasonably accurate finding on whether Pavorit was not reselling the
birch plywood it purchased in Russia to the Union market.

The Commizzsion considered s well other factors, such az the absence of separste wanthouses, or at least cleary
dictinguizhed spaces and|or labelling of the finiched praduct, for own-produced and purchazed birch phreood, and
the fact that birch plywood destined for the domestic market did not have labels at all, and the absence of verifisble
records on stock movement in its warchouses. The company purchazed mast of the Ruszsian birch phywood throu
domestic traders and therefore, its volume could not be relisbly establizhed zince these purchazes were not recorded
in any official document. Resabes were done through thres traders, two in Eazakhstan, and one outsde Eazakhstan.
The trader outzide Exzakhstan, which resald the birch phywood it purchazed from Favorit to the Union did allagedhy
not have sudited accounts and therefore, the information on the volumes and specificities of the resold product:
could not be verifisd against any official document. Because of the combination of all these factors, the Commizzion
considered that all the information provided by Favorit had to be rejected.

On this bazis, the Commizzion services informed Favorit of their intention to apply Article 18(1) of the basic
Regulstion, and make itz finding= based on ‘facts svailshle’ used for the country az a whole, summarized in Section 2.

(") See jucgment of 10 March 20175, Gty Cpole Industries v Council, T 413713, oot publizhed, EU-T:201 5:164. paragraph 120 and the

case-law citec.

ELL: hip;f/data. curopa.cu/elifreg_impl/2024/1287 oj

UE-TR 4805/24 /M

ANNEX

RELEX.4

16
EN



O] L, 1452024

{93)

{96)

{7

{0E)

o9

{100)

{101)

Favorit disagreed with these findingz. It considered that there was no basiz to apply either Article 18(1) ar
Article 18(3) of the basic Regulation, since it fully cooperated with the investigation and zince it provided all the
necessary data that the Commizzion requested, and &t successfully demonstrated that it did pot tranship Ruzsian
arigin birch plywood to the Union.

Favorit argued that & wa a genuine producer and that the company invested a lot of efforts in preparing the
questionnaire reply, which was complicated by the fact that it did not have financial statements, and becanss it
accounting rystem had limitations.

After disclosure, Favorit resubmirted that the Commizzion di ded the fact that it fsced difficulties, because it was
2 small company with a limited mumber of staff, and made :ﬁrgcd}? unrealistic requirements, such as for audited
financial statements, within 37 davs following the initiation.

Farorit further pointed to the fact it was not required under Eazakh legiclation to have financial statements and that
the Commiszion was aware of the difficulties Favorit had regarding its accounting, and that it nevertheless proceeded
with the investigation and conducted the on-the spot vrri:ﬁgsz:::io.n. Favorit argued that, when anabyzing the data, the
Commizzion thould apply an objective standard of establizhing a relishility of the sccounting informaton, and it
referred to Article 15 uft:h: AD Agreement that provides that a special regard must be given to developing country
WTO members, and therefore that the Commission cannot apphy [FRS or other global standards. F referred to a case
of an Algerian wcer for which the Commizzion applied this Article due to the fact & did not have accound

m:urdm h.‘l.lf%?i:j.uﬂsﬁgaﬁnn period 9. PR "

The Commiszsion did not question the fact that Frvorit also produced its own birch plywood, but the application of
Article 15 waz based on 2 combination of factors, sz detailed above in recitals {90) to (93). The purposs of the
on-the-spot verification wras not onby to look into the reliability of the accounting data, but also to verify other
information that could onty be verified on the spot, such az, among others, an existence of a genuine production,
stock of the input material records that may only exist on pIﬂ form, physical location of the stock of birch
Emcd, and separation betwesn the own production and birch plywood purchazed in Russia. The Commission

mssndgr..%u: the fact that the verification visit took place did not mean that data were to be accepted. The
Commission thus disagreed that the fact that data were not rejected from the start meant that the Commission had
to accept these data.

The Commiszion further noted that it did not require companies to provide financial statements if these did not exist
and when national legizlstion did not require to prepare these, nor did it nequire that the information which was to
be provided complied with IFRS or other accounting standards, in situstions where it was not required by national
legiclation of the country in quesdon. Therefore, the reazon for the application of Article 18 was not the non-
compliance of the accounting of Favorit with accounting standards, but rather the fact that the accounting records
kept by Favorit were unreliable and made it impossible to verify the veracity of information that Favorit submitted
with fts request for an exemption A: a result, Favort could not demonstrate that it waz not iovobred in
crcumvention practices.

Without prejudice to the principle that the legality of anti-dumping measures should be azsezzed by reference to the
applicable Lew, and not by reference to the alleged past administrative practice, the Commission further noted that in
the case of the Alperian producer, it decided ‘to use data from the co iy where it was considered to be suffidenty
relishle, and in so far as it did not materially affect the outcome” (4. concluzsion for data of Favorit was contrary
to the situation of the Aledan producer — the Commission did not consider the data of Favorit for any part of the
investigation Emud 2z sufficiently relishle, and their veracity had a dinect impact on the outcome. Therefore, the
Commiszion found the argument of Favorit unsubstantisted.

{* Commizdon Regulatica [EC) Mo 617/2000 of 16 March 20048 imposding providonal anti-dumping dities oo imports of sohiions of

ures and ammanium noitrate ariginating in Algeria. Belaruz, Lithuania, Buzta and Uloaine and sccepting. on a provizionsl bazis, an
undertaking offered by an exporting producer in Algeria (O L 75, 24.5.2000, p. 3}, rec. 10,
(") Commizzion Regulation (EC) Mo 6172000, recital (10).
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Favorit also considered that the Asticle 18 letter did not specify what exsctly trippered the application of
Article 181} and 13{3} of the basic Regulation. It d that it provided all the requested information, and
therefore, that Article 18(1) did not apply. Alzo, it considered that the Commission could not apply Article 15(3) of
the basic Regulation only because Favorit's data was not ideal in all respects. Finally, the Commission was to
the extent that Article 13(1) applied because conditions of Article 12(3) went not fulfilled. It considered %I:m:
Article 18{1) and 18(3) address different sinuations and their application iz not contingent one on another.

Furthermore, Favorit argued that the Commission's intent to dizregard Favorit’s data in itz entirety is manifesthy
contrary to paragraph 3 of Annex I to the AD Agresment. It referred to the repore of Appellate Body in US — Hot-
Ralled Steel (9, which specified that according to 3 of Annex 11, in aun.% authorities are directed to
use information if three conditions ane ssdﬁ. uﬁ:ﬁpﬁ such mﬁamnmuﬂgnﬁnh , appropriately submitted
so that it can be used in the investigation without undue difficulties, and iz supplied in a timely fashion. It follows
that if these conditions are met, investizating suthorities are not entitled to reject informstion submitted, when
making & determination. Favorit argued that t?l:lw: conditions were met in this case since the Commizsion verified
several documents that peointed to the sbsence of circumwention. Because the Commiszion azked to reconcile
information to the trial balance and Favorit and itc relsted companies did that, it wraz obliped to take such
information into account, before resorting to any facts available. Favorit reitersted similar arguments after disclosure.

The Commission reitersted that the reasons to apply Article 18 of the basic Regulation were detailed in the
Article 18 letter. In addition, the information collected during the verification visit was mentioned in the mission
report chared with the company after the verification vizsit Az the information provided wras cleary not verifiable,
a5 detziled in recitals (90) to (93} sbove, the Commission concluded that the conditions to use Article 15(3) were
not fulfilled ) and the Commizsion based itz findingz solely on Article 18(1) of the bazic Regulation, not on both
articles {Article 15(1) and 18(3)), as alleged by Favorit

Favorit further argued that it sufficiently demonstrsted that & was not engaped in circumvention, which the
Commission could have verified. All the information matched to the company’s ERF system (%), which could not
be, in Favorit's view, changed remroactively. It further consdered that the Commizsion could also visually confirm
that what was koaded for the Union market was the same 2z what was seen in the company’s warehouse in Urakk
Favorit reiterated similar arguments after disclosure.

The Commission considersd that information submitted by parties must be verifiable, reliable and therefore ussble,
and presented in a way that it can be checked againzt audited books and records of the company submitting it, ar
amy other officisl documents. However, in caze of Favorit it war found that the information wraz unverifiable,
unrefiable, and umusable and & coold not be proven to be accurate. The Commiszsion thus disagreed that Pavorit
demonstrated that it war not invobred in the drcumvention practices and namely in that it was not rezelling Ruzsian
birch plywood to the Union.

(™) Report of the Appellte Body, United Stmter — Anfi-Dumping Meamure: oo Certzin Hot-Rolled Steel Productz from [apan,
WT/DI134JABR, parsgraph 30.

{*) The Commirrtion looked if ‘deficiencies were oot moch oz to cause undee difficulty in aroving ot 2 reacomabhy scourate Snding whether
the information waz appropristely wbmitted in good time and war verifishle, and i the party acted to the best of itc abdliey’.
Arcardingly, if just ane of them ix not satisSed, that provizion canmot be applisd and the informarion in question canoot be tmlken into
acoount (zee jucgment of 10 March 2015, City Cpcle Industries v Council T 41 3/13, not publiched, ELET:20015:164, paragraph 120
and the case-layr cited).

(™ ERP mtancs for Enterprize Resource Planning and it iz a software recording business activities of a company.
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{107)

[108)

(109)

{110

{111

The Commiszion further noted that the quantity of Russian birch phywood, purchased by Favorit, was significant and
represented [10-40] % of its sales and was close to the quantity T]:lersWntcxp-n:rtd to the Union. Howpever, 25
explained above, the abzence of reliable and verifiable acoounts recording the resales did not allow the Commiszion
to confirm neither the quantities nor the destination of Russian birch phywood. Favorit nesold the plywood through
traders in Eazakhstan and a trad:r numd: Eazakhstan for which Favorit claimed that officialby audited accounts
Toere not required. Az e uring the verificstion visit, these zales channels through traders made it possible
fﬂl’ P:m:-nt to export to Ulm:-n. ewise, purchases of Russian inputs to produce plywood and sales of birch
one vis traders could not be verified agsinst any offical or independently audited document.

The records in the accounts of Favorit were thesefore not complete and could not be verified. The Commission ako
noted that the arpument that the ERF system could not be retroactively changed was not based on any concrete
evidence but waz rather a stztement of the company that could not be verifisd In any event, the Commizzion was
not able to verify that what was in the ERF system concerned the tocality of the transactions of Favorit,

Furthermare, the Commirdon noted that no records or other evidence allowed to confirm, at the vidt of the
warchouse in Zubovek, at the company’s premizes and in the warchouse in Uralsk, that birch plywood destined for
the Union and birch plywood destined for the domestic market was kept separately. At the time of the visit, very
litele stock was kept, and only some of it was labelled. Neither in Zubovsk, nor in the warehouse in Uralsk the
company could show records for stock movements tracing the origin and destination of the birch plywood. To the
contrary, in Zubovzk, it was arpued that the (only) emplovee workdng at the wrarehouze had the knowledge of the
birch p[wmd to be loaded, thenefore no records or labelling on the birch phywood resdy to be sold was needed. In
Uralzk, even though the wrarchouse wasz shared with other companies, no records were allepedly kept either. The
Commission thus disagreed with the argument of Favorit that the fact that packages labelled 2z being for the Union
were similar to those the Commission could sex at the warchouse in Urslsk constituted evidence that the phywooed
sold to the Union market was produced by Favorit. To the contrary, since allegedly no records were kept in cither
warchouse, and there waz not a separate iﬂct for the production of Favosit and Russian plywood, the company
could not show that what was exported to the Union wraz snle}l?us om production.

Favorit further argued that it had only one set of accounts that is issued for all the purposes, including for the tax
accounting. It n:d that all the purchases were recorded in Favorit's accounting system and reported in the fax
accounting. ermore, Favorit argued that the deficiencies i its accounting related o the reliability and
verifishility of the data were irmelevant to aszess its exemption L%UESL Favorit argued that according to the Court of
Justice in Maxcom (%), sxemption requests should be granted if they are supported by svidence and i such evidence
demonstrates that exporters submitting a request have not engaged in circunmrention practices. It argued that the
(Court of Justice did not limit the notion of evidence to be submitted in order to meet the relevant legal standard toa

ptﬂE.c type. Inpartln:ul:n.ﬂ:m:wx marcqmr:m:ntm its view for the applicants to kave finandial statements,

statements, ‘official accounts’, and that any evidence in principle would suffice.

The Commission dizagreed that only one set of accounts wras kept. To the contrary, Favorif's accounts used for tax
m:c-untu:lg were not complete. Since the accounts should normally include purchsses and resales of Russian birch
plywood, the Commission disagreed that their relisbility was irrelevant to assess its exemption reguest. The
Commission recalled that its conclusion to apply Article 15 was based on a number of factors, detailed in recizals
{90} to (93} and not on one piece of a specific evidence. It thus rejected the claim that the defidencies in its

sccounting were irnelevant.

" Jucgment of the Court {Fourth Chamber) of 26 Jamuary 2017, Jomesd Cases C-247/15 F, C-253{15 P and C-259(15 P. paragraph 38_

1635
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{113

{113

114

{115)

{116)

{117

Favouit also argued that the questionnaire and pre-verification letter required to make all reconcilistions to the trial
balance and to electronic records, which Favorit did. It considered that the Commission failed to ‘specify in detsil”
that Favorit was supposed in addition to tie the data to some “official accounts”. It alzo argued that the Commiszion
also failed to articulste the way that information was to be structured. In its view, the Commission thus failed to
take account of genuine difficulties that Faveorit had experienced (such s lack of financdial statements) and thet it had
made knowmn to the Commizzsion. In itz view, the Commisgion could not then faukt Favorit for itz alleged lack of
cooperation.

The Commission disagreed. It specified in detail the information it required and the way that information should be
structured in the questionnaire. It was slzo in line with itz standard practice to verify the verscity of the information
by crosschecking it with, among others, official sccounts, tax declarstions, or record: kept in factory. However,
Favouit could not provide the reconcilistion with any official or independently audited documentz. The Commiszion
also reiterated that the reazon to apply Article 18 wras not thar Favorit refuzed to provide any requested information,
but rather due to the facts explaine £1|:| detsil in recitals (90) to (83). The Commission thus rejected the clsim.

Favorit argued that during the verification visit, it made a reconcilistion of the revenue in its tax accounting module
to revenue in VAT declarations and that it also reconciled revenue to the msnagement and tax sccounting module.
Thiz reconcilistion showed that both setz of dsta came from the same accounts and were thos relisble, accurate and
verifisble. The Article 18 letter was thus manifestly wrong and unreszoned by alleging that there was any izue
reparding the reconciliztion and wa alzo contrary to parasraph 1 of Annex I to the A%uigrﬂm:nt

The Commission noted that only part of the acoounts reconciled to official documents which could not thus
constitute evidence that the company reported all the rest of the information correctly. The Commission thus
dizspreed that because part of the operation matched the official sccounts, data had to be accepted. As explained
sbove, the fact that all dats could not be recondiled put in question all the information Pavorit submitted. Tt thus
rejected the claim.

Favouit further argued that the Article 13 letter did not explain which factz available it intended to apply and whether
such facts svailable were based on Favorit's data or anything else. Nothing on the record peinted to involrement of
Favouit in transhipment or other droumvention gmn:u:r Even if Article 18(1) applied, the only facts reazonably
replacing the misting information would be the data that Favorit has provided. An extrapolation of country-wide

drcumvention findings to Favorit was in its view unreasonable as such selection of facts would chearly Zm a
punizhing 3 non-cooperating party, which was not the case of Favorit

Favorit akso considered that any attempt to drsw adverse inferences from the alleped non-cooperation was illegal
under Article 6. g af 1:h|: AD Agreement, sz well as Article 48 of the Charter of Fundamentsl rights. It argued that in
line with the ruling in Mexico-And-dumping Measures on Rice, and Panel Report, China-GOES, the Commizsion
muezt find ‘hest & tion available which kaz to be nat dmply correct or uzeful per ze but ‘the most fitting’ or
‘most appropriate’, and that the non-cooperation does not justify the drawing of adverse comsequences (. Favorit
repeated the same argument after dizclozure.

{*) Report of the Appellate Body, Mexico — Anti-Dumping Measures on Rice. WT/DGE205/ABR, paragraph 289, and Panel Beport. Ching

- GOES, WT/DS414/R, parsgraph 7302
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{118} The Commission reiterated that the data of Favorit could not be used a3 a basiz for itz findin. abore,
the data supplied by the company waz unverifisble and as such it could not be used even u.nﬁ.:x Article 18{3) of the
brasic Regulation. Az confirmed by the Court of Justice, it is for each individusl producer-exporter to J:IU'W that its
particulsr situation justifies an exemption pursuant to Articde 13(4) of the basic Rrg'tdnuou {#). Accordingty, TJ:n:
Commision concluded thst Favorit had not demonstrated that it was a genuine producer not enga
drcumvention sctivities. In those drcumstances, in line with its past practice, the Commizsion had o choice Lrt to
baze itzelf on country-wide circunmrention findingz. Alza, Article 15(6) of the bacic Regulstion ez that when a
party haz failed to cooperate partially or entirely, the result ‘may be less favoursble . than i it had cooperated”
Accordingly, the fact that the application en Favorit of the countr-wide findings were to be les Svourable for
Favorit did not aim at punishing Pavorit but was the only option and the consequence of the fact that its data could
not be used.

{119) Favorit farther argued that it provided the profit and loss statement of the traders in Kazakhstan through which it

and therefore, the Commission could carry out 2 full verification and reconcilistion. Also, it argued that

these traders had no obligation to provide audited sccounts. Favorit also submitted that the Commission was wrong

when it conzidered that it did not provide 2 profit and lozs statement of the trader outside Eazakhstan It also
repeated that the trader outzside Eazakchztan was not required to have audited accounts.

{120} The Commission noted that profit and loss statements of the traders only reflected part of the busines: of Pavorit
and therefore, did not constitute evidence that all dats provided by Favorit were corect. Similsrly, the accounts of
the trader outside Kazakhstan onby captured of the cales of Favorit and could not be used to estsblish the
veracity of accounts of Faverir. It thus rejected the claim.

{121) Favorit further argued that based on consistent Commission’s practice, non-cooperation with the anti-drcumvention
did not automatically bead to either the finding of drcumvention by defaukt or to the totsl disregard of the data
submitted. It referred to the investigation relating to Glasz Fiber Fabric from Morocco in which a producer was
found non cooperating bazed on seven issues, but the Commission accepted its data (%), and an imvestigation on
Coumarin from Indis (%), where 2 company misled the Commisdon with regard to it affilistion to its trading
companies but where no Article 13 of the basic Regulation was applid. Theretore, it conzidersd thar the intention
of the Commission to apply facts available and itz intention to reject its data was a violstion of the principle of non-
discrimination that obliges to trest smilar situations in the sime manner. Favorit further argued that its siuation was

similar to that at isue in the Maxcom judgement, and therefore, no findings of circuntrention by Favorit could be
found by reference to the country wide circumvention. Favorit considered that it provided evidence that it did not
circumvent and thst thesefore, the Commission eould not apply the country-mride findines to its situstion.

(% Zee for insance of 16 Tanuary 2017, Maxeom v Chin Haer Indopesia, C-247(15 P, C-253/15 Pand C-250/15 P, EL:C: 2017261, para.

5.

{*) Commizzion Implementing Regulation [EU) 20212/302 of 24 February 20121 extending the defSnitive anti-dumping duty imposed by
[mplementing Regulation (EL) 2020/402, oz amended by Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/778, nmnnqm:t: of certain woven and|
or siiched glazs fibre fabrie: I'GFF:I ariginating in the People's Republic of China {the PRC) to importz of GFF consigned from
Morocoo, whether declarec az originating in Morocoo or not, anc terminating the iovestigation concerning possible ciroumyention of
the anti-dumping meazures imposed by [mplementing Regulation (EL) 2020/402 on imports of GFF originating in Egypt by imporiz
of GEF conzigned from Marecce, whether declared as originating in Morooce or not (O] L 46, 25.2.2012, p. 409,

¥} Council Regalation (EC) Mo 2272/2004 of 22 December 2004 extending the definitive anti-dumping cuty impossd by Regulation (EC)
No 760/2002 on imparts of coumarin originating in the People’z Repubfic of China to imports of coumarin conzigned from [ndia or
Thailanc, whether declared az originating in [ndia or Thailand or oot (OTL 396, 31121004, p. 18), recitalz (11) and {12).

15/35 ELE hrtp://data europacufelifrep_impl/2024/1287 joj
UE-TR 4805/24 M 21
ANNEX RELEX 4 EN



O] L 14.5.2024

122

{123)

124)

{125)

{126)

':12?3

{128)

{129)

(130

The Commizsion noted that findings are made on a case-by-case basis, and in this case, ar extensively explained
above, due consideration was given a3 to whether the entre data st could net be used or only a specific
informstion, as to whether the missing information had 2 substantial impact on the outcome of the investigation,
and ax to whether without the information the Commission could arrive to a reasonable finding. Furthermore, the
facts of the cases mentioned by Favorit were completely different in many respects. In particular, in the other cases
the burinesz model of the concerned companies waz different and there wraz no irzue with the absence of audited
financial statementz. Therefore, the Commizzion did not agree that because the data were not entirely rejected in the
above cazes, the zame approach had to be taken at the caze at hand Tt thus found the claim unsubstantisted. Also, the
Commiszion dis at there wras verified evidence that Favorit did not circunmrent — the abzence of relisble and
verifisble data did not allow the company to demonstrate the absence of drcumvention practices.

Based on the abowe, the Commission concluded that findingz on Favorit had to be based on facts syailable in the

sense of Article 18 of the basic Regulation and that Favorit cE:i not demonstrate that it was a producer not engaged
in circumvention activities in the sense of Article 13(4) of the basic Regulstion. The Commizsion therefore rejected
itz exemption request.

Afer disclozure, Favorit peitersted the same claims. rcp:am:l that it had demonsirated that it did not :lnnsh:p
Russian hlrcl;tdplwmd and that the Commizgon acted in bresch of AD Agreement and of the bazic

mainly argu that it had a reliable sccounting, that the informstion it submitted was verifiable, that itz stl:-rk:
clearly di ished itz own production from production of thind parties, and that it had onby one s=t of accounts.
It resubmi E that the Commission verified all the information.

Favorit further argued that the Commission failed to takr into account the difficulties that it faced being a small
company, situated in a developing country. It also repested that the use of the facts available had an adverse effect
on Favorit, in breach of Article 6.8 of the AD Agreement.

The Commizzion considered that all the arguments raized by Favorit were already addreszed in detail in recitals (91)
to (122). Since no new comments of substance wrere bmug’a: forward, the condlusion in recital {123} was confirmed.

4121 Findingz with regard to Semipalatinak

ale aire reply Semipalatingk reported all pressed wood t material to be non-Russian. However,
verification vizit the Commizzion discoversd that the pres wm-d from one supplier was from Russia
wh:.l.c for the purchazes made from Semipalatinsk’s bipgest su hﬂ the origin could not be established. This
information was neceszary to exablizh, based on Article 13 of the basic Regulstion, what is the percentsge that the
Russian origin input material constintted in the production of birch plywood and thus necessary to assess the
application for exzmption.

In addition, labour costs for the calculstion of the added value as required by Article 13 of the basic Regulstion could
not be cstablizhed by the Commission services because Semipalatingk did not include all employess in the table on
coot of manufacturing ac they were paid in cash, ie. not present in the official accounts.

Furthermore, Semipalatingk did not provide complete questionmaire replies for its related companies RED LLF and
RED Latvia in a timely manner. Th:F;ubmjxionmEf qultin.um:irc replies of these related companies was requested
both in the questionnaire and in the subsequent deficency letters az well az with an email on 27 November 2023,
priar to the verfication visit. During the verification vizit, Semipalatinsk submitted only partial data for RED LLF
while for RED Latvia some partial data were submitted after the verification visit. In both cases, the non-timely
submizzion of data for it relsted companies prevented the Commiszion official: from doing 2 complete and
appropriate verificstion an-spot.

In addition to the above, on the last day of the verification vizit the Commizsion officialz were unable to perform the
final checks such as verifying contacts with suppliers, customers and related companies.
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131

{132

(133)

134

135

{136)

{137

138

Even though requested, Semipalatinzk did not provide the Commiszsion services with a comprehensive everview of
the communication: with itz main supplier. A specific email sccount that wa: uzed for commumicstion with
Semipalstinsk’s suppliers and customers wa:z not disclossd during the wverification wvisit. Nevertheless, the
Commizzion officals found communications that cast doubtz an the reliability of the claims of Semipalatinzk aboat
its commencial links and relstions.

The investipation revealed that the RED LLF and Semipalatinsk’s warchouses were in the same premizes. The
labelling of productz was manual, and its labels did not contain batch identification information nor QR bar code
that would enable the tracing back to the production. Furthermore, next to Semipalatinzk’s warehouse there were
warchouses and external storape space for Russian birch plywood purchazed by RED LLF for resale. Thus, the
Commizion offidals could not get the needed assurance concerning RED LLFs sctivities in the movement of
traded Russian birch plywrood. Alzo, in another warchouse the Commizzion wras unable to verify the movements of
the good: since there were no supporting documents nor IT systems in place on site.

Druring the verification visit, Semipalatingk explained that Eazakhstan does not have enough birch wood that would
make economically sound production of all-Eazakh birch phywood. Therefore, Semipalstinzk wraz buying Ruzsian
‘pressed wood in the form of slsbs’ as input materials while inserting as top layer own-produced birch veneers from
Eazalth logs. Thiz ﬁut muaterial waz the main input material during the IP. However, the Commizzion was unable to
trace any stock of this input material Semipalstinzk clsimed that during the verification visits there were no new
orders and hence no stocks of the input materials in the warchouses. However, this contradicted Semipalatinsk's
statements on the importance of the specific input material in their buziness model

On the basiz of the above, the Commission informed Semipalatingk of itz intention to apily Artiche 18(1) of the
bazic Regulation and baze itz findings on best facts available writhin the meaning of thiz Articke.

In response to the Article 13 letter Semipalatinzk claimed that the procurement of input material preszed wood slsbs
was carried out vis Eazakh suppliers and that there were no legal oblipations for them to provide documentation on
the origin. Furthermore, Semipalatinck emphazized that the information on the origin of input material was not

uested cardier by the Commission and that the further processing of this input material amounted to the value
- tdtn:ht:nmofummﬁmuingofi?%mob‘mmrgalpmdm

Semipalstinsk claimed that it disclosed during the verification visit the contacts that had taken with one of its
suppliers. Alzo, the company maintained that the tables of the questionnaire provided relisble information and
included all employess including those who are paid in cash. Furthermore, Semipalatinck argued that they had
provided sufficent information abeut the mlateﬁumpam:s RED LLF and RED Latvia. Fimally, Semipalatinck
claimed that RED LLP and Semipalatinzk have different wrarehouses since they have different employess and
separate lease apreements and loading facilities.

The Commission rejected the above claims. The origin of the input materials was requested by the Commizsion both
in the questionnaire and in the deficiency letters that were sent subsequentiy. Although Semipalstink made an effort
to find proof of origin of the input material the Commizzsion could not obtain timely and reliable information an
origin £:TJ:|: major proportion of input material. Furthermore, the Commission officials re-calculated value added
to the partz brought in, during the aszembly or completion operstion, and it was bess than 1 % of the
manufacturing cost.

The Commission also rejected the claim that during the verification visit it was informed of the email sccount from
which the communications with certain suppliers wene done. Semipalatinzk informed the Commizzion offidals on
the existence of this email account only at the end of the verificadon visit. Thus, the nesded checks could mot be
performed, on top of the J:||:;.|:|-;1'i'aila|:|il-i'tjr of IT staff to solve the technical problems that were encountered at the
end of the verification visit.
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{139)

(140)

{141

{142

(143

144

{145)

Furthermore, the Commission rejected the claims of 5 ¢ that it submitted timely and com,
lu:—‘u.on.ums for RED LLF and RED Larvia. For the former, Etuupakmnuk submitred ,umtfmgmmn:d data during

verification visit, and for the Lstter it submitted some fragmented data after the verification visit. This was not
timely and not complete, and far too late to verify thiz information. The fact that RED Latvia also had other
unrelated stakeholders waz not relevant, berause RED Larvia was a related company and, hence, had to provide the
requested information. On 27 November 2023, ie. one week before the start of the verification visit in a so-called
pre-verification letter, the Commizzion informed Semipalatinzk that i could not submit new information during the
verification visit. In this better, it was also explained that any change to its reported data, which would be provided
after this date may give rise to the application of Article 18. The Commizsion rejected the claim that Semipalatinzk
provided reliable information on lsbour costs. Although the Commizsion acknowledzes that the reported labour
cons provided in the table ‘Annex 2 — Cost consumption information request” included all employees, becauze of 2
part of it being cazh-based, it was not possible to verify Lsbour costs in the financial sccounts of Semipalatinzk

Finally, the Commission rejected as immaterial the claims of Semipalatinsk that the two companies have different
warchouses and employees. The Commizsion reiterated that, slthough the warchouses of the two companies may
have separate lease agreements, loading facilities and employess, it could not get the needed assurance concerning
RED LLF's activities in the movement of traded Russian birch phrarood.

Based on the above, the Commission concluded that Semipalatinck did not demonstrate that it was a ucer not
engaged in circunvention activities in the sense of Article 13(4} of the basic Regulation, and that therefore, the
findingz with regard to Semipalatinzk had to be based on facts available in the sense of Article 13 of the basic
Regulation which was to apps'v the country-wide drcumvention findings. The Commission therefore rejected its

CREMPGON Doquest.

After disclosure, Semipalstinzk claimed that their production plant waz operating since 2012, which waz before the
initiation of the original anti-dumping investization on imparts of birch phywood from Russia. Semipalstinzk also
claimed that they demonstrated a glmﬂ of the cooperation with the Commizzsion during the imrestipation, and
that the Commission's conclusion that they are not a penuine producer of birch plywood were erroneous and
untroe.

The Commission considered that the alleped date of start of production did not affect the findings of the
investigation with regard to Semipalatinzk Furthermore, the Commission acknowledged that there was some
cooperation from the staff of Semipalatinzk during the investigation and alzo during the verification, however the

company has not provided the necessary information within the time bmits provided for in the badic Regulation.
Th:rcﬁr: SEI]:IIFIE[EI:ISL was found not to have demonstrared that it was a penuine producer not engaged in the
establizhed circumvention practice.

In view of the above, the Commisson considered that in its submizsion after disclosure, ScuupaJ.al:u::k did not
submit any new substantiated claim and that all arguments raized by Semipalatingk were addressed in detail in
recitals {1 1'5'| to recitals (140) above.

Since no new comments of substance were brought formard, the conclusion zet out in recital (141) above was
confirmed.
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41.3.  Findingz with rogard to Seeermyi Fanernyi Eombinat LLP

(1446) At the verification visit at Severnyi Fanernyi Eombinat LIP and its related companies {5FK), the Commizsion found
that SFE did not report its related company in Russia. The company was reported a5 an unrelared log supplier. SFE
therefare did not provide 2 questionnaire reply for this company. During the verification visit, the Commiz=zion also
found that 2 n.u.m%:r: of tranzactions selected as 3 sample for detsiled verification, SPE mi the origin of
Russian logs (as being Eazakh) (%). On this basis, the Commission considered that SFE significantly impeded the

tion by supplying false and misleading information. Furthermore, and since the information was to be used
to :st:ﬁr.h the percentage of the input material purchazed in Russia and calculste the value added, the Commizsion
comsidered that it could not use the data of SFE to establizh thar it was not imvolved in circunmrention practices. On
thiz basis, the Commiszion services informed SFE that it intended to disregand it data and to apply Article 13 of the

basic Regulation

(147) SFE disagreed. It argued that the Commizsion should have u:un,.ldm:d the major overall effort that SPE undertook in
termes of cooperation, the fact it was 2 major employer in its and the fact that it operated in a dm:lnﬁ
country. SFE further pointed out to itz effortz to prepare 2 d:tﬁ ed questionnaire resp dﬁ ite itz limited
and no sudited financial statements, and it referred to all the information and recon it had provided. Also,
SFE :lrgucd that the Commission grosly exagperated by aJ.Il:g'J.ug that the non-disclosure uf the rc{mun with its

m Ruxn and the misdeclaration of origin for one of the sampled tranzsctions meant that SFE
uU[.'m[:tlu:'d E ar 1|:|g information and zignificantly impeded the investipation. It considered that the

Commission was l:gs].h? factually wrong, violated ELT: W'T{} nb.?:mn:u:ls. waz dizeriminstory and d:s: arded

the hard work of the st2ff members of SFE Group. 5FE also considered that throughout the different reconciliztion,

and az verified by the Commizzion during the on-the-spot verification, it demonstrated that it was not involved in

auv::ircmvcm:in.u praciices.

{148) 5FE conzidered that TJ:n: Commission’s intent to dizregard 5FE's data in itz entirety was manifestly contrary to
Article 8.8 and Jofﬁmﬂwﬂxﬁl}hg;mtmntltrc&ncd to the report of Appellate Body in US -
Hot-Rolled Em:ﬁ"}.whi:h specified that according to paragraph 3 of Annex IL, investigating suthorities are directed
to use information i three conditions are satisfied, namely thst such information is verifiable, appropriately
submitted so that it can be used in the investigation without undue difficulties, and & supplisd in a timely fazhion. It

ed that if these conditions were met, investigating sutharities were not extitled to reject information submitted,
:EI muaking a determination. In its opinion, such conditions wrere met in the precent investipation zince the
Commission verified cach and every timely submitted document that points to the absence of circumvention. SFE
conzidered thar the Commizsion conducted its analysis of the data submirted by SFE in wrong ordes, and it referred
to US-—ﬁnu—Du.mpu.ug and Countervailing Duties (Korea) (¥). The correct order wuuld be conzidering first all the

information in direct response to the Commizsion, and since the informaton provided satizfied the criteria under
paragraph 3 of Annex 1T to the AD Agreement, the Commission had thus all the necessary information to sccept
the exemption request of SFE.

(™) The detziled informatioa on the discrepancie: were sxploined in the sensitive version of the Articls 13 leter.

(™) Report of the Appelute Body, United Stmtez — Anfi-Dumping Meamure: oo Certzin Hot-Rolled Steel Productz from [apan,
WT/DI134/ABIR, parsgraph 30.

{*) Panel Beport. US — Anti- Dumping and Countervailing Duties (Enrea), para. 7.1 38
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{149

(L30)

{L51)

153

The Commizsicn d.imﬁrtcd. Contrary to the allegations by SFE. it considered that the non-reporting of a related
company in Russia and misreporting of the origin of purchazed logs seriously impeded the investigation. In the RF,
SFE purchazed birch lops, veneer, resin, and az well birch plywood in Rusmia. In thess drcumstances, the
Commizzion had to determine the exact percentage of the input material from Ruszia in order to establish if the
Russian parts constitate 60 % or more of the total value of the of the amembled product and if the added
vnlu:ufﬂ::pmhmughtinwxmmﬁmuli?ﬁuiﬂ::mm 'gmsL'Th.tj.ufu{md.onuuﬂ::ﬁlu:md
origin of the input material had thus a direct impact on the asseszment of the exemption request. Because the
questionnaire reply of the related Russian company could not be verified, and because the accounts of SFE with the
relsted company showed financial transactions beyond the log purchases (that the company explsined = ‘advance
payments], the Commizsion could not verify the quantities and values of the logs, and if other input material or the
product concerned was purchazed. Since the questionnaire reply of the company was not submitted when
requested at the start of the investigation but was only submitted at the very end of the verification vist, the
Commission considered that the informstion on the financial and goods flows between SFE and its Russian related
company could not be verified. Therefore, it could not be argued that it was nppmpnarc{v submitted, in 2 timehy
fashion, and that the information was verifiasble. Therefore, the conditions under paragraph 3 of Annex I to the AD

Agreement were not met.

SFE further considered that the Commizsion could not dizregard all the information provided by SFE It referred to
Article 18{1) of the basic Regulstion which stipulates that ‘where it is found thst m'ginn:fﬁm:rpm'ghls supplied
falze or misleading information, that information shall be dizreganded, and wse may be made of facts available’. On
that basis, # considered that the Commission could proceed in its imvestigation by applying facts availsble in this
regard and thus by e the Rusian com a5 a related company, and to treat the that wrere wron,

declared a2z being ﬁnmu;ﬂgum It argued d:atpfajf:: fact: svailable an:rwrwr kad mo b:ﬂ.nnl;z:n the data that 5%
otherwize submitted in the course of the investipation, which showed lack of any drcunvention practices. SFE
further conzidered that the Commizsion did not need the country where parts come from for the calcolation of the
added value. It considered that it did not matter wrhether the supplier was relsted or not, since even i transfer prices
for an input had to be adjusted, it would equslly affect the cost of man ing, such that the value added
would remain the same. Therefore, the Article 18 letter was based on a manifest error of assessment and contrary to

Article 13(2) of the basic Regulation.

The Commizzion dizagreed that in the caze at hand the only consequence for the provizion of false and mizlea
information should be to trest the Russian company sz a related company, and to trear the logs from a
transaction that were wronghy declared 25 coming from Russia. The fabse information on the logs and the fact that
the Commizzion could not verify the Russizn related supplier rendered the whole dats set of SFE unrefiable. SFE
declared that it hased between [6-10 %] from the related Russian supplier. The Commission could not verify
the quantities of the logs and that 5FE only purchased logs from the company and not the product concerned
directly. The Commizsion noted that SFE had, st the end of 2023, an outstanding debt to the Russian company,
which equalled half of the turnover it had with thiz company. Also, SFE bought in the RP product concerned from
Russia, which was initially declared to the Commizsion a5 ‘unfinished gpoods” Therefore, the fact thar SFE did not
provide the questionnaire reply to the Commission directly affected the outcome of the invesigation.

Furthermore, the exact percentage of the input material within the manufacturing costs was relevant not only to
c-'m]:lLlsh Th;{:mr_umg: of the input material from Russia the 60 % test) but also applisd on the value sdded [d:n:

35 % test). allegations of SFE that value added wrould be the same even if 100 % of the input material came
ﬁn.l:n Russia was thus not correct.
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{153)

154

{135)

{136)

Furthermore, SFE submitted that even azsuming SFE's cooperation with the investization could be considered as less
than ideal the Commizsion wras obliped to comply with Article 18(3) of the basic Regulation stating that ar]here the
information submitted by an interested party is not ideal in all rg:_g;t: it chall nevertheless not be dim:gdtd.
provided that any deficiencies are not such 2t to cause undue difficuley in arrdving at a ressonsbly sccurste finding
and that the information & appropristely submitted in good time and iz verifiable, and that the party has acted to
the best of itz ability'. SFE considered that the two point raised by the Commizsgion related to the accuracy of the
information on the corparate stracture and the origin of logs were not such as to cause undue difficulty in arriving
at reasonably sccurste findings on the lack of drcumvention by means of either transshipment or aszembly/
completion operstions. SFE thus argued thar the informadon was submitted in pood time, was verified
reflected SFEs ability to cooperate, and must therefore not be disregarded.

The Commizsion reiterated that the information that was misdeclared and the fact that the questionnaire of the
Russian related company was not submitted before the verification visit were issues that significantly prevented the
Commission from reaching a reasonably sccurate finding. The misdeclaration seriously impacted the investigstion
and, 35 3 consequence, :ht%ata of SFE could not be used. The Commission thus rejected the claim.

SFE argued that it was SFE who first disclosed to the Commission the existence of affiliation with the Russian related
company, and that it waz not the Commizsion who brought this fact forward. It argued that nothing on the records
suggested that the Commission was aware of the Russian related company being an affiliste, and as described in the
mizzion report, the Commiszion asked SFE whether it had affiliates in Ruszis. And SFE explained that it had an
affiliate in Russia that purchased logs and supplied them to SFE. SFE repeated the same argument after disclosure. It
considered that the Commizzion misinterpreted the facts. SFE repeated that it was the first to bring forward the
information on the Rusgian company provided the information about the relsted company, and that it did not demy
its exiztence.

According to SPE, the fact that the owner mentioned that the Russian company was a dormant company and that
SPE did not purchase logs as of 2020 waz a mistake which was allegedly understandsble, since it was not him who

d the tables, and the person who prepared the tables did not know sbout the relationship, and az well
E:zaust purchazes of the logs the Russian company constituted in the RF only between [6-10 %] of all the log
purchazes. SFE argued that i did not have enoush st=ff and all the saff acted to the best of their ability, and that what
iz in eszence a clerical mistake could not be clacsified 2z false and mislesding information. Omirsion of the Russian
company in corporate tables and its designation as unrelsted in log purchaze tsbles was unintended and was simply
2 misunderstanding or a clerical error. SFE repeated the same arpument after disclosure. The Commission disagreed
that it was SFK who brought forrard the information on the existence of the unreported Rusdian company. T the
contrary, it waz the Commizsion that confronted the ¢ v with the information that it found with regard to the
relsted company in Russia, a trader in timber products ;:E’ g, amongst athers, birch kogs, which SFE intially dended.
Once it :J.d.'mwind%;d the relationship, initislly SFE stated that this company was ‘dormant’ and that therefore i had
ceazed purchazing lops from thiz company a long tme ago. However, the investipation revealed that this related
company in Rursia was an important provider to SFE of logs in the BF, and therefore, thiz contradicted the
explanations by the company that there were no purchases of logs after 2020. The company then sdmitted that the
last mansaction it had with this related company took place in April 2023. It was not thus SFE that brought the
information forward. Also, it considered that the mis-declaration of the company as unrelated could not be a
clerical error by a person filling in tsbles, since the question was asked to the owmer of SFE who was at the same
time 100 % owner of the Russian company, and who finally acknowledged its existence. Therefore, the Commission
dizsgreed that it was just a clerical error or omizsion by the person filling in the tables.
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{157

{158)

{159)

(L60)

SFE also considered that it was incorrect to allepe that the Russian company questionnaire reply could not be
verified, and that the Commision made a legal mistake by suggesting that information provided during on-site
verification could not be accepted by default. SFE alzo submitted that the questionnaire reply was submitted in time,
was and remained verifiable and could have been crozschecked through the purchace table of SFE Therefore, it
submitted that the questionnaire response was verifishle and could have been verified, since it was submitted the
last night before the last day of verification. The questionnaire also remained verifiable without a need for the actual
verification.

After disclosure, SFE reiterated the same argument It argued that :hr:%u:sﬁ.unmir: reply was not untimely
submitted, and that, since it was part of the exhibits, it should be considered by the Commizsion in full. Tt further
argued that submitting 2 questionnaire during the verification was also considered az timely by 2 WTO panel in U5
— Anti-Dumping and Countervailing Duties (Eores) () which mentions that the questionnaire was also provided
“within the deadlines established by the USDOC, or upen the USDOCs request at verification”. After disclosure, SFE
further argued that the questionnaire response was provided timely and wraz verifiable. It referred to the Appellate
Body Report in United States — Anti-Dumping Measures on Certain Hot-Rolled Steel Products from Japan which
states that: Tn considering whether information is submitted within a reasonable period of time, investigating
suthorities should consider, in the context of 3 particular case, factors such az {{) the nature and quantity of the
information submitted: (i} the difficulties encountered by an investigated exporter in obtaining the i tion; (i)
the verifiability of the information and the ease with which it can be used by the imvestipating authorities in making
their determination; (iv} whether other interested parties are Likely to be prejudiced if the informaton i uzed; (7
whether acceptance of the information would compromize the sbility of the imvesdgating suthorities to conduct the
investigation expeditiously; and {vi) the numbers of days by which the imvestipated exporter mizsed the applicable
time-limit (%', 5FE considered that in case of its related company, these criteris were fulfilled. It arpued, 2mongs
aithers, that it provided the questionnaire reply two davs after it was aberted on the izmue.

The Commizsien disagreed. The verificadion planning was bazed on the number of companies it had to verify, and a3
well bazed on the information the ¢ ies submitted in advance. The information that companies could not
submit new information during the ?:EE’ cation and that the company could only correct cherical errorz one wreek
Irefore the start of the verification at the latest was communicated to SFE in a so-called pre-verification letter. At the
same dme, the letter informed companies that any change to reply to the questionnaires, which would be provided
after the date may give rise to the application of Article 18. The existence of 3 Ruczisn related compamy was onby
revealed at the start of the verification and could not be conzidered 2 a clerical error but an important fact that had
an importsnt bearing on the investigation. The fact that it was not reported prevented the Commission from
verifying the completeness of the rephy.

The Commizsien also dizsgreed that the questionnaire reply could be verified because it was submitted electronically
after the verification of SFE. The following (and last) dav of the verification of the SFE Group was the on-the-spot
verification of the related domestic trader of SFE, and if the Commission were to verify remotely the Russian nelated
company; it would have had to skip entirely or partially the verification of the related trader. The Commission thus
dizsgreed that it could verify the questionnaire reply, and that because it was named 2z an exhibit, thiz meant that it
lead been verified. Furthermore, the Commission considered that the findings in the cited Panel Report, US - Anti-
Dumping and Countervailing Duties (Eorea), sccording to which a quesdonnaire reply submitted wpon the
investigating authority’s request during the verification can be ac,cn?red. are not pertinent in the caze st hand. As
noted in recital (139) above, the Commizsion did inform SFE of the fact that it could not accept during the

{*) Panel Bepart, US — Anti-Dumping and Counteryailing Dhties (Eorea), para. 7.1 38,
(" Appelate Body Repart, United States — Ant-Dumping Meazure: an Certain Hot-Rolled Seeel Procucts from Japan, WT/DG1E4/ABR,
adopied 23 Angust 2001, DER 001X, para. 55,
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{162)

{163)

164

verification substantial changes to information previoushy submitted. In any event, the questionnaire reply of the
relsted company was not submitted during the verification but was provided as an ﬂl.ﬂ}!t together with other
exhibitz at the closure of the verification. The Commizzion recalled that this type of questionnaires of related
companies was alresdy requested st initiation and should have been provided within 37 dave after initistion, ie. by
5 October 2023 at the latest. Therefore, it was not provided two days late, as claimed by SFE. but two months late
in the context of an investigation that is limited in time to 9 months.

In relation to the above-mentioned Appellate Body Report, United States — Ant-Dumping Meazures on Certain Hot-
Raolled Steel Products from Japan, the Commiszion referred to its detailed explanations in recital (149) as to why the
information about a related company in the country subject to measures, ie. Ruzta that supplied input material to
SFE in Eazakhstan, is, by its mature, crucial in verifying whether SFE was involved or not in the circumvention
practices.

SFE also argued that the finsncisl transsctions in the RP between SFE and the Russian related company were of a
lesser magnitude than what the Commission alleged, and that they made perfect zense. It maintsined that it was a
dormant company which was confirmed by information reported in various tables and because the Last transaction
took place in Aprl 2023,

The Commission considersd that the argument that the company was dormant was not supported by the facts.
Although SFE claimed that it had no businezz with the company snymore, and thar the last purchaze took place in
April 2023, the recefvable scoounts of SFE showed a significant nmm.ndinghdﬂn with that company which, in
terms of value, was dgnificative, compared to the purchase value of the logs the IP. Since SFE ined that these
were sdvance payments for input material oo be delivered, it contradicted the clsim that it stopped the business with

this company.

With regard to the logz, SFE argued that the Commizgion's allsgstions were bazed on a manifest error of sszezzment
and that they were mﬂ?mﬁmﬂ It argued that the Commizsion reviewed six invoices, and not only three, and
that out of the zix invoices, five were comect. Second, the volume of the lops where the origin was not reported
correctly was very minor jof [50-100] mY, and this could not affect the correctness of the remaining 99,9 % of
purchazes. SFE abso argued that it had explained that to ide the information in the questionnaire, it primarily
relied on the country of registration of the supplier, so if the supplier was registered in Eazakhstan, SFE assumed
that the logs were of the Kazakh origin which was in itz view 2 reasonably accurate method. Therefore, SFE did noc
mizlead the Commizsion or Prsﬁ?ﬁ any fake information. Establishing the origin based on transaction-to-
transaction baszis would not be possible given 2 Spnificant volume of purchase. SFE repeated the zame arpuments
after disclosure.
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{168)

169

The Commizsion dizagreed. During the on-the-spot verification, it indeed collected altopether six invoices with
evidence on the log origin. There were two additional transsctions (invoices) from the same supplier that were
misreported. Therefore, out of the eight invoices, only five were correct. The Commission also disa that the
value of the mizreported invoices was minor. The cormecmess of the data could not be expressed on the total value
of trancsctions (that could be thourand: in some cazes) but an the value of the zample. In the case at hand, the
incorrect transactions represented more than 13 % of the :aﬁglnd logz. The Commizsion also conzidered that the
fact that the rest of the sample wa: not reparted based on verification of the log certificate but on the place where
the supplier was registered put even more doubts on the relisbility of the data.

After dizclosure, SFE further d that the Commission exaggerated the importance of the misreported logs, and
that 93 % of the selected zample, by volume, confirmed the correct orig SFKalsnp-nintcdtol:h:Em:E;nbr
Article 18 letter mentioned that the mizreported trancsctions mnc,:muf];: af the thres invoices, whereas in its
findings in the General Disclosure Document, the Commission mentioned eight imvoices. Therefore, in its view; the
Commizzion came with new facts and § should have provided SFE with a right to comment. It alzo repeated that
the Commission sampled six imvoices, and not sight.

The Commizzsion indeed reviewed the number of the selected invoices, after comments submitted by SFE on the
Article 18 letter. The Commission confirmed the eight inveices, a5 mentioned in the General Disclosure Document,
ecause there were twyo additional invaices from the same supplier of the logs of Russian origin. This correction did
by no means affect the conclusions resched in the Article 15 letter. In addition, the number of sight imroices was
mentioned in the General Disclosune Document, which was sent to all parties for comments. The Commission thus
dizagreed that SFE was not given the right to comment.

Similarly to arguments by Favorit (see recital (121)), SFE submitted that based on consistent Commission’s practice,
non-cooperation with the ant-drcumvention did not sutomatically bead to either the finding of circumvention by
defmult or to the total di of the data submitted and it referred to investigations on Glaz Fiber Fabric
Morocco, and on Coumarin Indin. Therefore, it considered that the intention of the Commizzsion to apply
gvailable and itz intention to reject it data was a violstien of the principle of non-discrimination :hnﬁnﬂts to
treat zimilar situations in the tame manner. SFE further argued that in amy event the Commizzion ac

that the relsted Russian supplier was not involved with the production or sales of the product concerned and its
affiliation had no impact on the outcome of the investipation.

The Commiszion reiterated that findings were made on 2 caze-by-case basis, and due considerstion was made 25 to
whether the entire data s=t could not be used or only 2 specific information, 2t to whether the mizzing information
had a substantial impact on the cutcome of the investipation, and az to whether without the information the
Commizsion could arrive to a reasomable finding. Farthermore, the facts and figures of the cases mentioned by SFE
were completely different in many respects. In particular, in the other cases the business model of the concerned

amies wat different and there was no izsue with misreporting of the origin of input materal. Therefore, the
Emsm’nn did not agree that because the data were not u:u:ird::rgrci:v:rcd in the abo‘vJ:- cazes, the same approach
bkad to be taken at the case at hand. It thus found the claim unsubstantiated. Also, the Commiszion disagreed that
there waz verified evidence that SFE did not circumvent — the absence of relisble and verifisble dats did not allowr
the company to demonstrate the absence of circumvention practices.
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173

(173)

174

{175

{1786

A

SFE further argued that regardiess of any alleged non-cooperation by SFE, in lght of the findings of the Court of
Justice in Maxoom and consistent with Commission menting Regulation (EU} 2015{28 (¥, po findings of
circumvention by 5FE can be found by reference to the country-wice ciroumvention, and that SFE's company's data
precludes the finding of company-specific drcumrvention practices. In that contest, whether there is country-wide
circumvention by means of imports from Eazskhstan was irrelevant since such evidence was mot capable of
overriding up:v:lﬁc verified evidence provided by SFE that is not involved in any circumvention practices.

The Commission considered that the facts of this case are different. In the case mentioned in the previous recital
there was no issue with hiding links or misreporting information with regard to the country subject to meazures.
The Commission was not able to come to the conclusion that there was verified evidence that SFE did net
circumvent. It found thus the csim unsubstantsted.

Similarly to Favorit, 5FE also considered that any attempt to draw adverse inferences from the alleged non-
cooperation was illegal under Article 6.5 of the AD A ent. It argued that in Gne with the ruling in Mexico-
Anti-dumping Measures on Rice, and Panel Report, China-GOES, the Commismion must find ‘best information
available’ which haz to be not simply cormect or uzsful per se but ‘the most fitting” or ‘most appropriate’, and that the
non-cooperation does not justify the drawing of adverse conzequences.

The Commizzsion reiterated its conclusion that the dat of SFE could not be used as a basdis for itz fndings.
Accordingly, the Commizsion concluded that SFE had not demonstrated that i was a producer not engaged in
dircumvention activities. In these circumstances, in line with its past practice, the Commission had no cheice but to
base itself on country-wide circunmrention findingz. Alsa, Article 15{6) of the basic Regulstion provides that when a
party haz failed to cooperate partially or entirely, the result ‘may be less favourable . than if it hed cooperated”
Accordingly, the face that the application on SFE of the country-wide findings were to be kess fawu.rabl.c for SFE
was the only option and the consequence of the fact that its dta could not be used.

SFE farther argued that the Commission in the context of the onpeing anti-circumrenton investigation {or
otherwise) has no jurisdiction to enforce sanctions and to establish that SFE or for that purpose any other party has
circumvented the sanctions. The investigation was solely a possibility to extend a 15,8 % duty on imperts from
Eazakhstan and not any zanctions violstions.

SFE therefore supgested that the Commizsion should accept SFE price undertsking offer, and terminate an anti-
mmwnmnmwugnunnmﬂ:r:gmdmﬂmhn:m:h Article 8.5 of the basic Regulation and, in addition, any
Commizsion decsion a:::pnuiSFE, price undertaking should specify that the al:c:puu::ofl:hc price und:fmkl.ng
should not be taken to mean that SFE is faclitating mi'mgcmmts of the prohibition against circumyention of the
provisions of this Regulstion, or of Council Regulations relsting to sanctions on the Russian federstion.

The Commizsion considered that in general, undertakings in circunvention imvestigations could not be considered,
The Commission hs: discretion in accepting undertakings: in this case, the Commission could not accept an
undertaking offer from a company that could not demonsirate not to be involved in droumvention practices and
for which findings had to be based on facts available. In any event, undert malsnrcﬁ.h.:dmﬂ:l:migj.ml
investigation for the non-compliance with criteria specified in Article 3(2) of the basic Regulation (),

Based on the above, the Commission concluded that SFE did not demonstrate that it was a producer not enga,
drcumvention activities in the sense of Article 13(4) of the basic Regulation, and that therefore, the findings with

to SFE had to be based on facts available in the sense of Article 18 of the basic Regulation which was to
apply the country-wide circumvention findingz. The Commizzion therefore rejected its exemption request.

(") Commizgion Implementing Regulation (ELT) 2015(12 of 9 Jaouary 2018 re-impozing a cefinitive antidumping duty oo imports of

bicpcle: whether declared 2 originating in Sri Lanks or not from Gty Cyole Industries (O L 5, 1001.201 8, p. 17), recitals (20} and (21).
(M Sawmrecitals (247) to (254) of the ariginal Regulztion
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{181

183

{183
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[185)

After disclosure, SFE submitted that it disagreed with the finding: disclosed to 5FE in the General Disclosure
Document. It repeated that the Commission’s findings were in breach with AD Agreement and that the Commiszion
illegally applied the fact svailable. SFE ed that it did not refuze access to and did not etherwize fail to provide
necessary information within a reazonable period, nor did it significanty impede the imvestgation. According to
SFE, contrary to parsgraph 3 of Annex IT to the AD Agreement, the Commizzsion filed to take into sccount for the
purpose of its determinations all information which was verifisble and appropriately submitted, o that it could
have been used in the investigation without undue difficulties, and which was supplied in a timely fashion.

The Commizzion considered that all the arquments raized by SFE were slresdy addreszed in detail in recitals (146) to
{176) above. Since no new comments of substance were brought forward, the Commission confirmed the
conchusion set out in recital (177) above.

414 Additional daims by Eavorit and SFE after disclocure

After dizclorure, Favorit and SFE further argued that the Commizzion failed to determine their indiridual dumping
margins, contrary to Articke 6.9 of the AD Agreement.

The Commiszion considered that Articke 13(1) of the bazic Regulation does not have any corresponding provision in
the AD Agreement and requires the Commiszion to find evidence of dumping in relstion to the normal values
previouzly establizhed for the like uct. The Commizsion complied with thic obligation In any event, the
Commizsion noted that, in view of the unreliable and unverifiable nature of the data provided by SFE and Pavorit,
the findingz with m to these two companies had to be bazed on facts awailable in the sense of Article 18 of the
basic Regulation, which was to apply the country-wide circunvention findings. SFE and Favorit therefore fuiled in
their applications under Artick: 13(4) and cannot be exempted from the duties.

Affter disclosure, Favorit reiterated that Eszakhstan was a developing country and that the Commizsion should have
applied Article 15 of the AD Agreement and scoept constructive remedies such as price undertakings, which it

submitted.

The Commiszsion considered Article 15 of the AD Agreement az not relevant in the case at hand since it applies
“when considering the application of anti-dumping messures under [that] Agreement’. Since, as ined above in
recital (173), the ED Agreement does not pmvjdtnﬁu a specific anti-circunmrention provision, Articke 15 of the AD
Agreement it not pertinent. Furthermore, 2z mentioned in Section 4.1.7 above, undertalings in cdrcumvention
investigations could not be considered, and the Commizsion could not accept an undertaking offer from companies
that failed to demonstrate that they were not involved in the circumvention practices found for the country az a
whole and for which findings had to be based on facts available.

Favorit and SFE further argued that the Commizsion failed to inform them of the reasons not to accept the evidence
or information they supplied They ako claimed that they were deprived of an opportunity to provide further
explanations within a reasonable period. In their view, the allegations that they were engaged in drcumvention
activities was based on a pure speculstion, and the Commizzion hed no facts, cither bazed on ‘factz available” ar
otherwize, to allepe that they were engaged in such activities.

The Commission dizagreed that it did not inform Favorit and SFE of the reasons not to accept evidence or
information and that both anies did pot have ity to ide further explanations within the
reazonable period. To the -:nntmr?mn?. the Commitzsion 'mﬁnmtduppnmbﬂ? cnmgrfmjlli af the :mﬁs for the rejection of
their exemption requests in Article 18 letters. The Commizsion further provided very detailed explanations in the
General Disclosure Document and the individual disclosure to Favorit, to which both both Favorit and SFE had an
opportunity to provide comments. The Commission akso disagreed that its decision not to ¢ Favorit and SFE
from the extenced duties was based on a speculation. Indeed, as explsined in recital (118}, it & for cach individual
producer-exporter to thow that itz particular situation justifies an exemption pursuant to Article 13(4) of the bazic
Regulstion, and the Commisson concluded that neither Pavorit nor SFE had demonstrated that they were genuine
producers not engaged in circumvention activities.
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{186

{187)

{138)

{189)

19q)

{191)

{193

(L93)

{194

195

{196)

{197

Both Favorit and SFE pointed to the cover letter accompanying the General Disclosure Document which mentioned
that the Commiszion intended to ‘impose” anti-dumping duties on imports consigned from Eazakthstan, and on this
baziz, they both conzidered that General Disclosure Document waz illsgal and contrary to EUs WTO obligations.

The Commission considered that the fact the cover letter contained a clerical mistake and mentioned ‘impose’ instead
of ‘extend’ did not put in question the legality of the General Disclomure document and of the investigation. The legal
traziz and the proposed conclusions wene explained in great bevel of detail, and it could not be interpreted beyond it
scope, which was defined in the initisting Regulstion. There could not be any doubt or misinterpretation about the
fact that the findings concerned an emension of the definitive anti-dumping duty imposed by Implementing
(ELT} 20211930 on imports of hirch i in Rusda to of birch
wmmmgmdﬁom%duwmdb mwhﬂxﬁchdammmmmmmmmmd
that wras based on Article 13 of the basic Regulation. The Commission thus dismissed the claim.

415 Comments by the Eazakh muthoritics after disclosure

The Miniztry of Trade and Intepration of the Republic of Kazakhstan (the Ministry) claimed that the Commizzion
ignored domestic zales prices and cost of production in Eazakhstan, which is u:umnrv to Artcdes 2(1), 2(2), 2{3)
and 2{4) of the AD Agreement. According to the ]'«EI'.u:u..l:r':r the General Dizclosure Document did not contain
determination of likeness between birch Eﬂamu:l arted from Kazakhstan to the EU and the one sold in the
domestic market, which iz contrary to z’l.l.'tld.t" 1), “.:“} and 2{6} of the AD Agreement.

These Commission rebutted these claims in recital (52} above.

Following dizclosure, the Ministry claimed that the inffation of the investigation waz contrary to Article 5.2 of the
AD Agreement because there was no complaint coming from the domestic industry meeting the requirements of
Article 5(2) of the AD Agreement. Furthermore, contrary to Article 5.3 of the AD Agreement, the Commission
fiiled in itz duty to examine the accuracy and adequacy of the evidence provided in the application to determine
whether there iz sufficient evidence to |usuf'? the initiation of an irvestigation.

The Commission rebutted this claim in recital (1 3) above.

h::-:m'd to the Miniztry, the General Dizclozure Document contained no determination of materizl injury or threat
]ﬁnchls u:untrmw- Articles 3(1), 3(2), 3{4) and 3(5) of the AD Agreement

As explsined in recital (13), Article 17 of the basic Regulation does not strictly require an anabysiz of injury or cauzal
link Therefore, the Commizsion rejected this claim.

According to the Ministry, several Eszakhstand ucers did not refuse access to, and did not otherwize fil to
provide, neceszary information within 2 reasonable period. Nor did they significantly impede the mwigsmn such
that the Commission’s decision to apply facts available instead of their actual dsta on the cost of uction and

sales prices iz conmary to Article 6(8) of the AD Agreement.
The Commizsion addreszed this comment in detail in Section 2.1 and in Section 4.1.2 above.

The Ministry claimed that, contrary to parsgraph 1 of Annex I to the AD Agreement, in case of one Kazakhstani
exporting producer, the Commizsion failed after the initistion to specify in detail the information required and the
munner in which that information should be structured in its responss.

The Commizzien addreszed this comment in Section 2.1. All exporting producers went informed of the information
that had to be provided, in which format and the applicable deadlines. Desdlines were extended where warranted,

and replies to any procedural and practical questions that were raised, were provided by the Commission services.

035
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{198)

{19%)

1200

{201)

{202

{203)

(204

{205)

The Ministry claimed that contrary to paragraph 3 of Annex T to the AD Agreement, the Commiszion failed to take
into zccount all information which wras verifisble and appropriately submitted so that it could have been used in the
investigation without undue difficulties and which was supplied in timely fashion. Furthermore, according to the
Ministry, the Commizsion faled to respect paragraph 5 nfhmﬂm:h:hﬂﬁgre:mmr ssnwm;gfulby
d]smgnrd:d data of cooperating Eazakhstani exporters, while it is undisputed that they acted to the best of their
ability. The Ministry also claimed that the Commission failed to inform Eazakhstani exporters of the reasons not to
accept evidence or information supplied by them, thus depriving them of an m;rumw to provide further
explanations within a reasomable period, which iz not in line with paragraph 6 of I to the AD Agreement.
Finally, the Mingstry claimed that the Commission failed to take into sccount difficulties experienced by Eazakhstani
EXpOIters small companies in supplying information requested and to provide practicable assistance which &
not in Hne with Article 6(1 ]-}Dfl:h.tﬁDa’l.glummr

The Commizzion addreszed these comments in great level of detail in Secdon 2.1 and in Section 4.1.2 sbove.

According to the Ministry, the Commizsion drew adverse inferences and claimed thar Eazakhstani producers are
engaged in circumvention practices while Commizsion is obliged to base itz finding: on information from
secondary source with special droumspection. The Ministry claimed that the Commiszion’s allepations were bazsed
on a pure speculstion and in breach of paragraph 7 of Annex T and Ardicle 6(E) of the AT Agreement.

The Commizsion conzidered that, while i iz troe that the burden of proof of circumvention practices of anti-
dumping measures st country-wice level lies on the Commission, it is for each and every individual exporting

ucer to show that their cular sitnation justifies an exempton pursuant w Article 134 of the basic
o Ass:tuutm&:v::rur:t.l"laud‘iliibm:h:ﬂpomngprﬁcnhd:dwdumnuﬂ:wdldﬂut
demonstrate that they were genuine producers not engaged in circunvendon practices. The Commission addresied
in mreat level of detail the conclusion that the conditions in Article 13(1) of the basic Regulation were considered to
be met. Accordingly, such a concluzsion was by no means based on speculstion. Furthermore, the Commizsion
reburted similar comments in recital {118} above. Therefore, this claim was rejected.

The Ministry stated that the Commission failed to provide informstion on individual dumping margin for
cooperating Kazakhstani exporters, which & contrary to Article 6.9 of the AT Agreement.

The Commizzion rebutted this claim in recital (151) above.

The Ministry claimed that the Commission failed to explore possibilities of conzructive remedies before spplying
anti-dumping duties where they would affect the intereses D.H’Eﬂ_.ﬂ..lxmﬂ as 2 developing country, which i not in
line with Articke 15 of the AD Agreement. In that context, the Minisiry expressed readiness to discuss with the
Commizsion a proper m.omrmngumm for the undertakings that would exclude a possibility for the Eazakhstani
exporting producers to tranchip birch plywood originating in Russia. In order for thiz scheme to be pozzible and in
line writh Article 8 of the basic chu]n‘l:l.un., Commission’s definitive Regulstion should foreses the possibility to offer
{and accept) price undertakings sfter the deadline for the imposition of definitive anti-dumping meazures.

This comment was addressed in recital (176) and in recital (183). In view the above, the Commizsion concluded,
after careful conzideration, that the comments brought forsrard by the Eazach authorities did not lead to a change
in the conclusions 2 set out in the General Disclosur: Document.
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4.

ja

1.  Findingz on Intur Construction Tourism and Farest (Tntur’)

{206) Intur claimed that there was due cause and an sconontic justification for #t: establishment in March 2020. After
several decades in the wood industry with 2 focus on African wood, and after having detected inefficiencies of a
family led business, the cuufm:rv for plywrood uction wiz emablished. Itz primary objective was the
procurement of input materials for plywood production, both demestically and internationally, followed by
proceszing and transforming these materials into fnished phyrarood products for distribution in both domestic and
internatiomal markets. The impestigation revealed that Intur started production at the end of 2019, which wat before
the initistion of the original anti-dumping investigation on imports of birch plywood from Russia.

{207) The investipation revealed that Intur substantially increased its emport sales to the Undon and input materials
purchases Ruzzia in 2021, after the anti-dumping investigation was initisted. Therefore, the Commizsion
concluded that the operation substantially increased since, or just prior to, the initiation of the anti-dumpi
investigation and the parts concerned are from the country subject to measures, as required by Article 15(2)iz) of
the basic Regulation.

{208} The main input material to produce birch phywood for Intur are binch veneers, which were all purchased from
Russia. According to the submitted and verfied information by Infur, over 75 % of the total value of the input
materials purchares were from Ruszia. The Commission thersfore concluded that the 60 % criterion set out in
Article 13{2){b} of the basic Regulation was met.

{209) The Commiszion concluded that the value added to the parts brought in, during the azsembly or completion
eration, was less than 25 % of the manufscturing cost, a5 required by Article 13{2)(b) of the bazic Regulstion for

€ Operations to constiture croumvention.

{210) With a communication on 30 January 2024, Intur requested the Commission to take into account two further
revisions, concerning the exchange rates impacting the dq:prm:mo.u of machinery as well az the allocation of certain
labour costs.

{211) The Commizsion informed the company, that it was not possible to revise the cost elements after the verification
vizit a5 such claims could no longer be verified.

{212} Based on the submitted and verified tables by Intur, there was no expore in 2019 while in the BP it
[2 000-3 000] m®. Regarding prices, the Commizssion compared the average non-injurious price sz established in
the original investigation, adjusted to reflect the cost increase, with the weighted averape export CIF prices
determined on the basiz of the information provided by Intur, duby adjusted to include post clearance costs. Thic
price comparizon showed that the imparts from Intor undersold the Union prices by more than 37 %.

{213) The Commirdon aleo examined whether there was evidence of dumping in relation to the normal values previoushy
establizhed for the like product. To thiz end, export prices of Intur on an ex-works basizs were compared to the
normal values establizhed during the originsl investigation, duly adjusted for inflation. The comparizon of normal
values and export prices shuwndgﬂidm of dumping during the reporting period.

{214) Bazed on the sbove, the Commission concluded that Intur was found to be engaged in dircunvention practices
within the meaning of Article 13(2) of the basic Regulation. The Commizsion therefore rejected its exemption
request.

4.3. Conclusion

{215) The Commission thus concluded that none of the exemption requests could be sccepted.
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{216)

1217

(218

19

{22

221

{227

223)

224

{225)

5. DISCLOSURE

On 1 March 2024, the Commizsion disclosed to all interested parties the essential factz and considerstions leading to
the above conclusions and invited them to comment. Comments received from interested parties were addressed
above. Further commentz that were received from the Woodstock Consortium, the Europesn Panel Federation and
Orlimex CZ wrere addreszed in Section 6 below.

4. ADDITIOMAL COMMENTS AFTER DISCLOSURE

The Waoodstock conzortium provided addifional comments an severzl points confirming circumvention practices at
country-wide level It alo stressed the importance of strict monitoring and follow-up measures on imparts in the
future.

The Europesn Panel Pederation endorsed the findings of the Commizsion and requested the Commizsion to
prompdy procesd to making it a binding Repulaton and to continue monitoring cloztly to stop any attempts of
circumventing.

After disclosure, Odimex CZ, an unrelated importer, claimed that the logistical and administrative expenses
associated with transiting from Russia to Eazakhstan and then to the EU far exceed the savings from swoiding the
16 % duty. Therefore, it waz deemed to be economically irrational

| The Commission considered that anti-dumping messures may be extended to third countries when circummention of

the measures in force is taling plsce. As explsined in this Regulation, the Commission established that
circumvention practices toak place. The question to which extent such practices are beneficial was not relesant and
went beyond the scope of this investigation.

According to Orimex CZ the Commission's determination fxiled to account for the significant impact of sanctions
imposed on Rusda, which Orlimex CZ believe is the actual cause of the reduced imports from Ruszia to the Union,
not the i ition of anti-dumping duties. The lepal prohibition: implemented from April 2022 already
fu.ud.lmeﬂt:m_ altered the trade landscape, maldng & impossible to continue business with Russia, irrespective of
any anti-fumping duties. The sanctions, not the ant-dumping measures, created 2 market void that producers from
Eazakhstan, TP::IEW and other regions sought to fill

The Commission rebutted this clsim in recital (61). In addition, the Commission conddered that Orlimex CZ
explanation sccording to which the producers from Kazakhstan and Tirkive sought to fill an alleged market void
that acourred in the Union, was irrelevant in view of the fact that none of the producers could actualty demonstrate
that it was entitled to benefit from an exemption pursuant to Article 13(4) od the basic Regulation.

Orlimex CZ akso argued that the SFE was a producer long establizhed on the Eazakhstani market well before the
impoziton of sanctions or anti-dumping duties, primarily serving the domestic demand. Following the Lu:ﬁo:itim:l
of zanctionz, Ruszian producers entered the Eazakhstani market with products they could no longer zell in the
Union due to the sanctions, leading to a price drop locally. In contrast, prices for birch plywood in the Union
surged. It was therefore entinehy logical for 3 manufacturer to redirect its output to il the gap in the Union mariet.
In addition, Orlimex CZ claimed that the Commissgion's generalizstion unfairly grouped all exporters, ignoring clear
differences betwpeen begitimate business operations and those vielsting sanctions.

The findingz regarding SFE wrere elzborated in Section 4.1.3 above. In addition, the Commission aszeszed the
situstion of each and every exporting producer that came forward individually and on the basis of its merits, 50 no
generalization or grouping took place, neither during the investipstion nor in the conclug@ions.

Orimex CZ alzo commented that in caze of SFE the Commission inverted the burden of proof According to
Orlimex CZ, this reversal of the burden of proof undermined legal certainty and confidence in the integrity of the

investigative process.
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124) This claim was addressed in recital (118} It ic for esch individual exporting producer to showr that its pan:lcul.]:
situation justifies an pursuant to Article 13(4) of the basic Rrguﬁtlun_ In general, in case an exporting
producer has its own pﬁumﬂn facility with a capacity to, at least, produce what it acmally exports, does not have
multiple link= with the -:uuntr'r:ub ect to meazures in terms of related companies and/or supplies, and can be held
accountable, it is neither unduly ]!ru.:dl:um.l:rr nor difficult to show that such producer iz not engaged in the
circumvention practice. In view of the above, the claims brought formrard by Orlimex CZ were rejected.

7. COMCLUZION

{227) Based on the abowe, the Cu:u:rmns..lm:l maintsined that the definitive m—dumpmg duty sgainst imports of birch
y from Rus=a, i Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021(1930, has to be extended o imports of
irch plywood conzigned from anakhst.m .1|:|d Tiarkdiye, whether d:l:Ll.m:I a: originating in Eazakhstan and Tirkive

or not. The Commission also maintsined that the ex=mption requests that wers made, thould be rejected.

218

The measures provided for in thiz R?.dmun are in accordance with the opinion of the Committee established by
Asticle 15{1} of Regulation (EU) 20161036,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

1. The definitive ang-dumping duty imposed by Implementing Regulation (EL) 2021/1930 impodng a definidve ant-
ing duty and definitely collecting the prcmsmml duty imposed arts thl.[l'J:I originating in Russia, i
IIIE? extended to imports of plywood consisting solely of sheets nfwuxlp not exceeding 6 mum thickness, with
outer plies of wood specified under subheading 4412 33, with at least one outer ply of birch wood, whether or not coated,
currently claztified under OF code ex£412 3310, and consigned from Eazalhsean and Tirkiye, whether declared 2
originating in Eazakhstan and Tiirkiye or not (TARIC codes 4412331010 and 44123310209

1. The extended duty is the anti-dumping duty of 15,80 % applicable to ‘sl other companies” in Russia.

3. The duty extended by paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Article shall be collected on imports registered in accordance with
Article 2 of Implementing Regulation (EL) 20231649

4. Unless otherwize specified, the providons in force concerning customs duties shall apply.

Article 2

Customs guthorities are directed to cease the repistration of imports established in sccordance with Article 2 of
Implementing Regulation (BT} 20231649,

Article 3

The exemption requests submitted by Favorit LLF, QazFanCom LLF, Semipalatinzk Wood Processing LLP, Severnyi Fanernyi
Eombinat LLF, VEP LLP, Intur Construction Tourism and Forest, Murat Jahin Orman Urinleri, Petek Koneplak San ve Tic
A and Ssglemlar Orman Tarim Urunleri San. Ve. Tic. AS are rejected.
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Article 4

1. Requests for exemption from the duty extended by Article 1 shall be made in writing in one of the official languages of
the European Union and must be signed by 2 person authorised to represent the entity requesting the sxemption. The
request must be sent to the following address:

Buropean Commitzion

Directarate-General for Trade

Directarate G Office:

CHAR 04)39

1049 Bruelles Brussel

BELGIQUEBELGIE.

2. In accordance with Article 13(4) of Regulation (EU) 2016/1036, the Commizsion may authorise, by decision, the
exemption of imports from companies which do not droumvent the anti-dumping meazsures imposed by Implementing
Re jon (ELT) 20211930, from the duty extended by Article 1.

Thiz Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of itz publication in the Official fournal of the European Union.

Thiz Regulation zhall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.
Dione st Brossels, 13 May 2024,

For the Comemission
The President
Ursula VON DER LEYEN
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